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BATTLE HYMN OF THE MARTINS 
TUNE: "Battle Hymn of the Republic." 

In England, Wales and Scotland and the Emerald Isle, as well, 
In U. S. A." and Canada, in city, plain and dell, 
Where English tongue is spoken-that is where the .Martins dwell. 
The clan goes marching on! · 

CHORUS: Glory to the name of .Martin! 
Glory to the tribe of .Martin, 
Glory, "Sic_itur ad astrar' 
The clan :goes marching on! 

Th_e Martin ~l~ is mighty-:--oyer· half a million ~trong; 
In Seventy-six two ~housand kinsmen fought' to right a wrong, 
Forty towns bear .Martin names. Sure, let us sing that song-
The clan goes marching on! -

The-House of .Martin cherishes traditions ofthe past, . -
With the world's great movements they have all their fortunes cast; 
And when they pledge their honor they are loyal to the last. 
The clan goes m~ching onl 

.. .. . 

Roger, Wi11iam, Samuel, John were fathers of our clan. 
Sir Oliver, with Richard Coeur-de Lion's Christian band, . 
In crusades 'gainst the .Moslems bravely marched to Holy Land. 
The clan goes marching on! 

John .Martin sailed around the world with bold Sir Francis Drake, 
Joshua the Governor served for the people" s sake. 
The .Martins do their duty when their, honor is at stake. 
The clan goes marching on! ·- · 

When the good old ship illayflower sailed across the sea, 
In Sixteen-twenti Christopher came with his family. 
William helped ' fit out the ship" to make it "sea wor-thy." 
The clan goes marching on. 

Tlie .Martin sons have courage any enemy to face; 
The .Mart!ll girls ar~ lovely ~th their beauty, charm and grace; 

· The .Martin leaven 1s a blessmg to the human race. 
The clan goes marching on! ~ · 

We must·prove warthy of our place on .Martin Family Tree, 
Let .Martin standards with the highest in the world agree. 
We owe a duty to the generations yet to be. 
The clan goes marching on! · 

PRESENTED TO . .................. ~ ................. . 

BY .. · .................................................. . 

DATE . ............................................... · • 
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(A) INTRODUCTION 

T th MAmart~ FamHisil!tis ~m
1
onGg the

1
fo~ty-

1
nSine :'tybes£t famihlies"tshelecSte~ btyiY 

e er1can or1ca - _ enea ogica ocre or w om e oc1e 
II.Ill has published family histories during the past few years. The Martin 
family has been .... prominent in the British Empire and in the United States, 
its members having pl~yed important reles in war and in peace. Family 
pride is a commendable trait and should be cultivated. All Martins have 
just cause to be proud of their family history and traditions. 

In references No. 10 and No. 14 we find the following regarding the 
origin .and meaning of the- name Martin. 

The surname, Martin, h~ its origin in the personal name made illustrious 
by St. Martin and was p~obably derived from the Latin . "martius," warlike, 
the characteristic quality of Mars,. the god of war. Many places in Normandy 
were dedicated to St. Martin, and from one of lhese sprang the great family 
who came to England at the time of the Conquest under the name De Sancto 
Martino. . 

· · The surname is gr~tly in evidence in Ireland cµid Scotland, but its 
origin in Gaelic countries is usually different from that in England and on the 
continent, the Gaelic derivation being from the perso~al name Giolla Marthain, 
meaning "the servant or votary _of St. Martin." It is said_that this Giolla 
Marthain was the ancestor of _ the Irish family of Martin, from whom so 
many of the Martins of America are. descended. 

The name of Martin is not only·-of frequent occurrence in the Old· World, 
but it became common in America from an early period, and may -be folll:d 
among the early settlers of Massachu~etts, Connecticut, New Hampshire, 
Virginia,_ a:nd other colonies. The n_ame is vaciously spelled, even in the 
records of the same family, ·-as- Martin, Marty!}, Marten, Marttin, Martaen, 
Martain and Martine. . 

The data -in this volume is gathered from reliable sources. We have 
selected what we consider the most impor~ant material. Many of the 
daughters, and sons for whom no issue was shown, have been omitted from 
the pedigrees. A missing symbol indicates th~t a name has been omitted. 
Those desiring further information are advised to consult the volumes men
tioned in the list of References. 

The compiler hopes that, in producing this volume he is bringing to the 
Martin Family information which will be of interest and value to ~hem, and 
that he is rendering an important service to the pul?lic. He and his associates 
will be glad to_ give their cooperation to members of the family who are inter
ested in having a complete geneaology of the family published. 

Unless -otherwise plainly shown, the persons in this volume whose names 
are accompanied by three figures are children of the immediately preceding 
persons bearing jmmecliately preceding numbers. -All persons in each group 
bearing the same letter as a part of their numbe~s, are directly related. The 
generations of the descendants of those bearing numbers of three figures are 
represented as follows. However, some of our material is published as copied 
from various records without rearrangement. according to this system. 
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Generations ......... 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 
Svmbols ............ (I), etc. (A), etc. (a), etc. I, etc. A, etc. 
Generations . o • • • • • • • 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 
Symbols. . . . . . . . . . . . a, etc. (I), etc. (i), etc . I, etc. i, etc. 

.i.hhrevialion.r: add., address; b., born; ch., children; coll., college; d. 
died.; d.y., died young; d.w.i., died without issue; dau., daughter; grad., 
graduated; I., lives, lived; m., married, moved; s., son, succeeded; d.s.p., 
died without issue; d.v.p., died before father; univ., university. 

Compiler. 
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'(B) THE MARTIN ·coAT ·oF ARMS 

A-:·. COAT of Arms is an emblem or a device which is displayed by titled 
persons, persons of royal blood, and their descendants.· Coats of 
Arms were originally used for .purposes·~of identification and recogni

tion on ·the field of battle as well as in civil life. . . 

It is claimed ·by some writers that Coats of Arms, in ·a crude form, · were 
used by Noah's sons after. the flood. . There c!,re records of. other Coats of 
Arms, in one crude form or another, at different ·period~ of ancient history. 
Heraldry, however, .as we know it today, did not become· of much importance 
until soon after the invasion of.England by William the Conqueror, A. D. 
1066. Heraldry became of general interest·at about the time of the Crusa~~ .. 

'The Martin Coat of Arms shown in the front of this volume is the Arms 
of the Martins of Galway; T~yra, co·. Galway;. Doebeg, Co.· Sligo ana 
others. · · · · ·· · -~. · · 

An official chart in 'the office of Ulster King of Arms,. Dublin Castle, 
states that the Arms was given to Sir Oliver. Martin by l~ichard Coeur de 
Leon while in the Holylands •. Sir Oliver was sole companion of-✓Richard 
during ·his -captivity by ~he ~acens and accompaniecl 'him back t'<? England. 
Later he settled in_ Galway, Ireland. The Coat ofArms is recorded as in use 
in 1199 A. D. Coats of Arms· very similar are used.by many :other branches 
of the Martin family. · 

This is the most widely used_.of ~ll Martin Coats of Arms. · It is described 
in BURKE"S GENERAL A~ORY, BlJRKE'S ·LANDED GENTRY, 
BURKE'S PEERAGE AND BARONETAGE and other reliable works . on 
heraldry, in some cases accompanied by illustrations. The "Martin Gene
alogy" shows Thomas and Samuel Martin, who settled in Philadelphia, Penn
sylvania, 1828 or 1829, as descended from Sir Oliver and-therefore entitled 
to this Coat of Arms. It has been used for generations by their descendants 
and by many other American b~anches Of the Mart.in• family. 

HERALDIC LANGUAGE 

Armr. . . . . . . . . . Azure, a cross calvary or 
on three gri.eces argent, in 
the·dexter chief a sun in 
splendor of the second and 
in the sinister chief an in
crescent of the ·third. 

Cred. . . . . . . . . . An estoile or. 

ENGLISH DESCRIPTION 

·on. a blue shield, a golden 
cross mounted · upon a silver 
base ( of thrt:e ·. grieces). In 
the upper right-hand por
tioi;i of the shield, a golden 
sun; - in the left, a silver 
crescent. · 
A golden star-shaped· figure, 
six-pointed. 

.. 

iHollo . ••....... · Sic I tur a<l Astra {Latin}. In this, mallI!_er I attain the 
stars. 
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Sir Bernard Burke, of Heralds College, London, said "Heraldry is prized 
bv all who can show honorable ancestry or wish to found honorable families.' 

Besides- its family significance this Coat of Arms makes an excellent 
mural decoration and inspires the admiration and comment of all who see it. 

It is quite appropriate that members of the Martin family who have a 
pride in their ancestry should display the. family Coat . of Arl'l:1s, in proper 
c~o~. · · 

(C) ANCIENT MARTIN FAMILIES. 

__ following titl~ Martin families are listed in BURKE'S GENERAL 
ARMORY: Baron Martin, 1325; Lockynge, Co. Berks, hart.; Long 
··Melford, Co. Suffolk; Burnham, Co. Norfolk,. hart.; Plymouth. Co. 

Devon; John Martin, 1620; Exeter, C~. Devon, Nicholas Martin, 1620; 
Co. Durnham; Bowton, Co. Cambridge, 1604; Bodmin, Co. Cornwall; Athel
hampston, Co. Dorset; East Court; Co. Kent;· Co. Leicester, Robert Martin; 
Whatton House, Co. Leicester; Wilderness, Co. Surrey, and Stonefield, Co. 
Ctlmberland; Francis Martin,-Bluemantle, 1796; Co. Dorset; Leeds Castle, 
Co. Kent, General Philip Martin; Wykeham-Martin, Chacombe Priory, Co. 
Northants, and Leeds Castle, Co. Kent; Cos. Somerset and Devon, Richard , . . 
Mar.tin of Old Quebec Street; Cos. Kent and York; London, 1615; Exeter, 
and Kemys, Co. Pembroke, temp. Henry I; Bangor, CC?. Carnarvon, and 
London, 1634; Co. York (two families); Hemingston, Co~ Suffolk, and Col~ 
ston Bassett; Worsboro', Co. York; Sir Thomas Byam Martin, G.C.B. and 
Knt. T.S.; _Saffron Walden, Co. Essex; Matthew Martin; Wivenhoe, Co. 
Essex, 1722; Guernsey; _Galway, 1636; Tullyra, Co. Galway, Richard 
Martin, Esq.; Doebeg, Co. Slig0; _ Martinique, West Indies; Elphin, Co. 
Roscommon; Montserrat, and the .Island of Grail~ Terre America; Tullyra 
Castle, Co. Galway; ,Kells Co. Meath; Drogheda, Co. Louth; Dublin (two 
famjlies); Bloomfield and' Cleveragh, Co. Sligo; Wood-Martin; Midhope, 
Co. Linlithgow; Edinburgh, 1672; Anstruther, Scotland, 1672; Islay Herald, 
1725 ;_ Liverpool., 1859; Auchendennan, Co. Dumbarton; 1859. 

Giolla Marthain is said to be the ancestor of the Irish family of Martin, 
from whom so many of the Martins of America are descended. He was a 
twelfth~century warrior and commander and is numbered as one hundred and 
third on the pedigree of the Martins, who are set forth in "O'Hart's Pedi
grees" as a branch of the O'Neils, Monarchs of Ireland, Princes of Ulster, 
and Earls of Tyrone. See also Chapter (A). 

The name appears on the Role of Battle Abbey in 1066, and many of 
its representatives were prominent in the history of England after the Nor
man conquest. John Martin of Plymouth accompanied Sir Francis Drake on 
that famous explorer's voyage around the world; William Martin helped to 
~tout the Pilgrim ship that landed at Plymouth Rock in 1620; and Christo
pher Martin and his wife and son--Christopher were members. of that .May-
flower band. · 
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.Martin ol Bidelord 

AIOI JOHN MARTIN: of Bideford; sea captain and ship owner; representa
tive of family long settled in N. Devon; one of the founders of com
merce of Bideford under auspices of Sir Richard Grenville, in reign of 

· Queen Elizabeth; name appears in several documents regulating port 
d~ties, 1595-1600; m. Agnes, (dau. John Darracott); d. 1508; his 
grandson 

Al02 JoHN MARTIN: -b. 1570; m. 1592 Johan Mayne.; d. 1639; left with 
others. 

~ 

Al03 JoHN MARTIN: b. 1600; m. 1630, Susan Reede; d. 1677; five daus. 
and a son. 

Al04 JoHN MARTIN: b. 1643; Iil. 1666, Mary Luxton; d. 1685. 
Al05 WILLIAM, MARTIN: b. 1670; m. 1697, Eliz. May . 
.&106 JoHN MARTIN: b. 1698; d. 1755. 

(1) William his heir, Al07~ 
(2) Dorothy: m. Capt. Wm. Cumming; issue. 

Al07 WILLIAM MARTIN: ofBlossomgrove, Bideford; _ b._ 1732; m. Christiana 
(dau. Christopher Beare); 1793 acquired by pu~chase, considerable 
property i1:1, the City of York, ~. 1798 on board of one of his own ships; 
four sons and three daus. , 

Al08 JoHN MARTIN: of Blossomgrove; and Hayfield, Cook; b. 1774; m. 
1801, Jane (dau. Wm. Casey); d. 1858; had with other issue, 
(1) William: Al09. 
(2) John Thomas: b. 1811; d. 11nm. 1832. 

Al09 ·WILLIAM MARTIN: b. 1808; m. 1846, Anne (dau. Thos. Parker); d. 
1862. 
(1) John: present representative AllO. 
(2) William: b. 1849; d.1887. 
(3) Thomas Henry: b. 1855; d. y. 

AllO LIEUT~-CoL. JoHN MARTIN: of Bideford, N. ·Devon; late Royal Army 
Medical Corps; b. 1847; m. (1) 1876., Mary Lidia (dau. Maj. Jalll:es 
Masson); m. (2) 1912, Harriet Caroline (dau. Jas. Hill). 
(1) William Beave: b. 1883; m. 1910, Jane Eliz. (dau. Capt. Wm. 

Jones, R. N. R.); issue. 
(2) George James Masson: Capt. R. A. M. C. (T.); late Colonial 

Medical Service; b. 1885_; m. 1909, Alice Etta {dau. Thos. Dawson). 
(A) Thomas Dawson Masson: b. 1910. 

llf.artin ol HemingJ'fone 

Blll ROGER MARTIN: of Stepney. _ 
CAPT. ROGER MARTIN_: m. (1) Margaret (dau. and heir of Anthony 
Tutchin); m. (2), ........ ; d. 1687; had with other issue, 
(1) Tutchin. Martin: .his successor Bll2. 

Bll2 TUTCHIN MARTIN: of Stepney; b. 1669; m. 1691, Bennet (dau. Wm. 
Gage); d. 1705; four sons. 
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Bll3 BENNET MARTIN: of Stepney; .M.D.; m. Eliz. (widow Capt. Anthony 
Ryan., R. N.); d. 17 41; two daus. and a son. 

Bll4 CAPT. WILLIAM MARTIN, R. N.: m. 1760, Arabella {dau. Adm. Sir 
William Rowley); d. 1766. 
(1) William: of Hemingston:e; his heir Bll5. 
(2) Henry: of Colston. Bassett; Master in Chancery; b. 1763; m. 

1795, Maria Eliz. (dau. Francis Edmunds); issue, 
(3) George (Sir): G. C. B.; G. C. M. G; Adm. of the Fleet; Vice-Adm. 

of the United Kingdom; b. 1765; m. (1) 1804, Henrietta Eliz. 
(dau. John Albert Bentinch}; m. (2) 1815, Mary Augusta (dau. 
Wm. Locke); d. s. p. 1847. 

(4) Arabella; m. (1) Benjamin Wade; issue; m. (2) 1798, Bartholo
mew Sam'l Rowley, Vice-Adm. of the Blue; d. 1828. 

Bll5 WILL~ MARTIN: of Hemingstone; Capt. iri. Elliot's Horse; m.1787, 
Sarah (dau. Adm. Sir Jos~ua Rowley, Bart.);· d. 1842; had with other 
• issue, _ 
(1) William George: Capt. ll. N.; b. 1796;. d. s. p. 1822. 
(2) Richard Bartholomew:· of whom presently-Bll6. 

Bll6 RICHARD BARTHOLOMEW MARTIN: ofHemingstone; Lieut. 5th Dragoon 
Guards; b.1802; m. 1832, Juliana (dau. John Donovan Venner); d. 
1855; had besides one dau., 
(1) William George: late ~f Hemingstone-Bll7. 
(2) Charles Townley:. o$cer 70th Regt.; b. 1839; drowned in New 

Zealand, 1864. 
(3)· Henry John: Comm. R. N.;, b. 1841; m. 1874; Edith Philadelphia 

( dau. Francis Offiey Martin); d. 1876; one dau. 
( 4) Richard Edw~rd Rowley (Sir): Col. late lnnesbilling Dragoons; 

b. 1847; m. · 1898, Efa Florence ( dau. late Maj .. Phillips); d. 1907; 
had one dau. 
(A) Richard William Colevile: b. 1901. 

(5) Francis: of Aldeburgh; b. 1849; d. 1918. 
(6) Jqshua Gibbs: of Al~eburgh; b. 1852; d. 1918. 
(7) Maria Eljzabeth Verner: m. 1856., Rev. John Longe; issue. 

Bll7 THE LATE MAJOR-GENERAL WILLIAM GEORGE MARTIN·: of Heming
stone Hall, Suffolk, J.P.; Maj.-Gen. late R. H~ A._; b. 1835; m. 1863, 
Margaret (now of Hemingstone), (dau. Wm. Strahan); d. 1911. 
(1) Beatrix Maria: b. 1866. 

lllartin oj- Ha-ne Court 

Cll8 WILLIAM MARTIN: Mayor of Evesham. 
Cll9 THOMAS MARTIN·: 
Cl20 WILLIAM MARTIN: of Evesham, Co. Worcester; M. P. for Tewkes

bury: ~- 1678, Eliz. (dau. John Knight). 
(1) Thomas: Banker; of Lombard Street, and Clapham, Surrey; b. 

1680; m. Eliz. (dau. Rich. Lowe); d. s. p. 1765~ 
(2)- William:- Barrister-at-Law; of Lincoln's Inn, and Clapham; M. P. 

for Gowran, Co. Kilkenny; b. 1684; m. Laura (dau. Morelli); d. 
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(3) John:-·· Cl21. - _ 
(4) James: Banker of Lombard Street; 1721 purchased estate and 

f "O ,, manor o ._uy . 
CI21 . JOHN MARTIN: of Onerlindy- Park, Co. Worcester; M. P. for Tewkes

bury; b. 1692; m. Cath. (dau. Jos~ Jackson); d. 1767; three sons and 
four daus. 

Cl22 JOSEPH MARTIN: Banker, of Lombard Street; M. P. for Tewksbury; 
b. 1725; m. Eleanor (dau. Sir John Torriano, Knt.); d. 1776; four 
sons and three daus. / 

Cl23 REV. JOSEPH MARTIN: of Hane Court, Co. Worcester; lord of the 
manors of Upton-on-Severn and Chestnut Herts; b. 1757; m. 1786, 
Isabella Margaret ( dau. Rev. John Sturges); d. 1828. 
(1) Joseph John: late of Hane Court, Cl24. 
(2) George {Rev.): Canon-Residentiary of the Diocese of Exeter; b. 

1791; m. (1), 1825, Lady Charlotte Sophia Elliot (dau. Earl of St. 
Germans); had with other issue, 
(A) George Edward: late of Hane Court-Cl25. . 
(B) Henry Arthur {Rev.): formerly Vicar of Taxton, Notts; d. 

1911 .. 
(C) Albert Bentinch: b. 1843; d. 1886. 
(D) Evelyn Charles: Lieut-Col. late ·Royal Irish Fusiliers; Royal 

Scots Lothian Regt.; b. 1847; m. 1880, Edith Hamilton ( dau. 
John Martin,. of the Upper Hall,. Ledbury) ~ 
(a) John Bentinch: M. B .. E.; late H.B. M. Vice-Consul at 

Christiana; b. 1883; m. 1912,· Katherine Moldenhauer 
( dau. Capt._ Moldenhauei; lnverson). 

(3) llenry: served with 44th Foot at Waterloo; b. 1792; d. 1843. 
(4) William (Rev.): Vicar of Stanerton; h. 1798; m. 1828, Jane (dau. 

Arth~ Champernowne); d. 1850; had with other issue, 
{A) William (Rev.): b .. 1831; m. 1886, Mary Tucker (dau. Rich. 

Luxton); d-. 1892. 
(a) William Arthur: b. 1886. 

(B) Arthur: b. 1832; d. unm. 1889. . 
(C) Richard (Rev. Prebendary): Sub-Dean of Exeter Cathedral; 

of Carlton Close, Exmouth; b. 1836; m. 1863, Eliza Rose 
(dau. Rev. Daniel Rose Fearon). 

(D) Charles (Rev.): · late Rector of Darlington, Devon; b. 1840; 
m. 1869, Dora Frances (dau. Geo. Moberly); d. 1910, had with 
other issue, 
(a) Charles Selwyn: ·b. 1873; m. 1902, Cynthia Mildred (dau. 

Arthur H. Savory). 
1. Charles Christopher: b. 1902. · 
2. _Ivy Cynthia: b. 1906. 

(b) John Sturges (Rev.) : Rector of Darlington, Devon, b. 
1874; m. 1902, Anne Mildred Llewellyn (dau. late ;Rev. 
Jerome John Mercier); issue. 
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(c) Arthur Campbell: F. R. I. B. A.; b. 1875; m. 1911, Hope 
( dau. late Alex Johnston, of Singapore). 
1. Michael Moberly: b. 1919. 
2. Audrey Hope Anderson: b. 1913. 

(d) William Keble {Rev.): Vicar of Wath-on-Dearne, Rother
ham; b. 1877; m. 1909, Violet Chaworth (dau. Henry 
Chaworth-Musters; had with other issue, 
1. John Patrick Keble: b. 1911. 

(e) Richard Harington: b. 1881; m. 1907, Elsie Lela (dau. 
Arthur Burney; had 5 daus. 
1. Richard Geoffrey Harold: b. 1916. 

(E) Alfred John: b. 1845; d. unm. 1901. 
(F) John Harrington: Capt. R. N.; b. 1848; d! 1891. 
(G) Reginald: b. 1850; d. unm., 1879. 

(5) Richard {Rev.): Canon of Touro, Vicar of Menheniot, Cornwall; 
b. 1802, m. Charlotte (dau. Rev. J. W. Baugh); d. 1888. 

(6) John Sturgis: b. 1803; d. 11nm. 1839. 
Cl24 JosEPH JoHN MARTIN: of Hane Court, Co. Worcester; Maj. Worcester

s~e Yeo.; b. 1790; d. s. p. 1873; s by nephew. 
Cl25 GEORGE. EnwARD MARTIN: of Hane Court; -High ~heriff 1882; late 

maj. Queen's- own Worcestershire Yeo. Cav.; Barrister-at-Law; b. 
1829; m. 1862, Maria Henrietta ( dau. Benj. Cherry); d. 1905; had 
with other issue, 
(1) Eliot George Bromley: now of Hane Court-Cl26. 
(2) · Granville Edward Bromley: b. 1875. . 

Cl26 ·ELIOT GEORGE BROMLEY MARTIN: of Hane Court., Co. Worcester; 
Lord of the Manor of Upton; b. 1866; m. 1899, Kath. Emily (dau. 
·Andrew Johnnes Rouse Boughton Knight). 
(1) Peter E<)ward: b. 1903. 
(2} Gerald Eliot Meysey: b. 1906. 

Af artin Late of Ledhury 

D127 JOHN MARTIN: of Quay Hall, Co. Cambridge. 
D128 JAMES MARTIN: of Overbury Court, Co. Worcester; M. P. for Tewkes

bury; b. 1738; m. 1774, Penelope (dau. John Skipp, of the Upper 
Hall, Ledbury); three sons and four daus; d. 1810. 

D129. JOHN MARTIN: of Overbury Court, M. P. for Tewkesbury; b. 1774; 
m. 1803, Frances {dau. Rich. Storie); five sons and two daus; d. 1831. 

D 130 JOHN MARTIN: of the Upper Hall, Ledbury; J. P.; M. P. for T ewkes
bury 1832-35 and 1837-59; b. 1805; m. (1) 1837, Mary (dau. Capt. 
Thos. Aubrey Morse); had with other issue, · 

D131 -WALDYNE ALEXANDER HAMILTON MARTIN: of Byams, Marchwood, 
Hants; b. 1854; m. (1) 1877, Georgina Maude (dau. Col. Gregory 
Haines, had with other issue, -
(I) Hugh Waldyne: Maj. 50th Scinde .Rifles; b. 1878; d. 1918 of 

wounds received in action in 1914. 



(2) George Dermot: Lieut. 1st Warwickshire Regt., b. 1880; d. 11nm. 
of wounds received in action, 1918. 

(3) Alick Gregory: M. C.; ·Capt. Princess Patricia's Canadian L. I.; 
b. 1882; m. 1910, Louisa Helen (dau. Capt. Fred'k MacKenzie, 
R. N.); killed in action 1918. 
(A) Dermot Frederick: b. 1911. 
(B) Patrick Waldyne: b. 1915. 

(4) Evan Hamilton: Comm. R. N.; b. 1883.; m. 1913, Rita Gordon 
(dau. late Capt. Hugh Gordon Fallowfield; m. (2), Frances {dau. 
Ferdinand Hanbury Williams). 

(5} John Hanbury: b. 1890. 

Hartin of Anstey 

El32° ROBERT MARTYN: purchased Anst~y Pastures; seventh in descent 
from him was, 

El33 RoBERT MARTIN: of Anstey; his second son by Ann Hallam, his wife, 
El34 WILLIAM MARTIN: o_f,Anstey Pastures; J.P.; b. 1777; m. 1807, Ann 

Wood (only child and heir of John Richards, of Normanton-on-Soar). 
(1) William: b. 1808; d. 1829. . 
(2) Robert: his heir, El35. 
(3) John: of Whatton House, Co. Leicester; High Sheriff 1863; b. 

1815; m. 1852, Augusta Louisa (dau. Wm. Hopkins); d. 1864; 
had with other issue, 
(A) William John: of The Lodge, Barrow-on-Soar, Loughborough, 

Co., Leicester; b. 1853; m. 1878, Emily Mary Letitia (dau. 
Wm. Edmond Hamilton). 
(a) Gerald.Hamilton: -Lieut.-Col. King's Royal Rifle Corps; 

m. 1908, Mary Augusta (dau. Geo. Banks Rennie); had 
two ch. Charles and Kathleen. 

(B) Walter-Richards: b. 1860; d~ s. p. 1893. 
(4) Charles Bosworth: h. 1825; m. 1851, M~rgaret (dau. Sir John 

Borlase Warren, 4th Bart.). 
(A) Charles Augustus: 
(B) William John Borlase: d. 1913. 
(C) Annie Margaret: m. 1891, Roger Green Davis; issue. 

(5) Annie Elizabeth: m. Rev. E. G. Parker; d. 1882; issue. 
El35 REv. ROBERT MARTIN: of Anstey Pastures; b. 1809; ·m. (1) 1839, 

Selina ( only dau. late John Frewen Turner); had with other issue, 
(1) Robert Frewen: his heir, El36. 
(2) John {Rev.): of Charley Hall, Loughborough, Co. Leicester; b. 

1848; m. 1878, Sophia Constance (dau. W:m. Bosworth,.of Charley 
Hall), had several daus. 
{A) John Bosworth: temp. lieut. Leicestershire Reg't. 1917-19; 

b. 1887; m. 19ll, Ethel Mary Booker (only dau. Sir. Thos. 
Cope, Bart.); had 3 ch., 1 son John, and 2 daus. 

(B) Stephen Bosworth: Capt. R. A. F.; b. 1889; m. 1914, Rachel 
Florence Augusta (dau. F. W. Barnes); had daus. 
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1. Stephen William Bosworth: b. 1915. . 
(C) Charles William: b_. 1850;. m. 18~6, Sophia E.'eanor (dau. Wm. 

Bosworth); d. 1896. 
1. Charles: b. 1897. 
2. Wulstan: b. 1889; d. 1913. 

El36 ROBERT FREWEN MARTIN: of The Brand, Loughborough, Co. Lei
cester; b.1842; m. 1873, Henrietta Susan (dau. Rev. Edmund Roberts 
Larken); d. 1912. 
(1) Robert Edmund: now of The Brand, El37~ _ 
(2) William Francis: Maj. Leicetershire Yeo.;, b. 1816; m. 1912, Violet 

Anne Philippa (dau. Col. Walter Wynter); killed in action 1915; 
• issue. 

El37 ROBERT EDMUND MARTIN: C. M. G.; .- of the Brand, Loughborough, 
Co. Leicester; Lieut.-Col. Leicestershire.Regt. (T. F. Reserve); served 
in Great War 1915-16; b. 187 4. 

WjJkeham-11:larfin· ol Leed;, Cutle 

Fl38 RrcHARD WYKEHAM: of Swalcliffe; m .. Vere Alicia· (sister and co-heir 
of Richard Fiennes, last Viscount Saye and Sele); had with other issue, 
.(1). WiUiam. Humphrey Wykeha~:~ of Swalcliffe; grandfather of the 

Baroness Wenman .. 
(2) Richard: Fl39. 

Fl39 REV. R.IcHARD WYKEHAM: Vicar of Sulgrave. and ~of Cha~ombe, Co . 
. Northampton; Rector of Newton Purcell, Co. Oxford-; m. Mary (only 
surviving dau. Chas. Fox, of Chacombe Priory, son of Chas. Fox by 
wife Mary, dau. John Martin of Rye to aunt of Denny Martin); two 

· sons and two daus. 
Fl40 FIENNES WYKEHAM: of Leeds Castle, ·Kent and Chacombe Priory, 

Banbury; b. 1799; assumed surname and arms of Martin, 1821, by 
Royal Licence at the decease of kinsman, Gen. Martin, of Leeds Castle; 
High Sheriff, 1824; m. Eliza (dau. Rich. Bignell}; d. 1840; had· with 
·other issue, 

Fl41 CHARLES WYKEHAM-MARTIN: of Leeds Castle, Kent and of Chacombe 
Priory, Co. Northampton; M. P. for Kent; b. 1801; m .. (1) 1828, Lady 
Jemima Isabella (dau. 5th Earl Cornwallis). 
(1) Philip: late of Leeds Castle, F142. 
(2) Fiennes. 
(3) Cornwallis: of The Hill, Preston, Co. Wilts; J. P.; _ late lieut. R. 

N.; b. 1833; m. 1861, Anne Kath. (dau. John E.W. Rolls); had 
with other issue, · 
(A) Charles Allan: b. 1864; m. 1891, Constance Janet (dau. late 

Capt. J. Wetherall). 
(a) Charles Cornwallis: b. 1893. 

(B) Robert Fiennes: b. 1873. 
(4) Fairfax: b. 1842-; d. 1858. 
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Fl42 PmLIP WYKEHAM-MARTIN: of Leeds Castle, Chacombe Priory, and 
Packwood Hall, Co. Warwick; b. 1829; educated at Eton and ·Balliol 
Coll., Oxford; m. 1850, Elizabeth (dau. John Ward); M. P. for the 
City of Rochester 1856; ct. 1878. 

Fl43 CORNWALLIS PHILIP WYK~HAM-MARTIN·: of Leed~ Castle, Kent; 
Chacombe Priory, Northampton; b. 1855; educated at Eton and 
Merton Coll . .? Oxford; m. 1876, Anna Bertha (dau. Maj. Wm. Pitt 
Draffen). 
(1) Philip Martin: b. 1881; d. 1915. 

(D) PROMINENT BRITISH MARTINS, PAST GENERATIONS . . 

REv. FRANCISCAN MARTIN: o:o.; (d. 1336); mem. Minorite Convent 
at Oxford, 1300; Regent master of Franciscan schools, 1300-1310. 

ANTHONY: (d. 1597); miscellaneous writer; about 1570 was gentleman 
server of queen's chamber; in 1591, being cup-bearer to the queen, was em
powered to license all merchants to purchase and export tin, they paying 
him four pence on every hundredweight exported. . 

· BENJAMIN: (1704--1782); mathematician, instrument maker, and general 
compiler. A legacy of £500 left him by a relative equipped him with books 
and philosophical instruments, with which _he travelled the country and gave 
lectures on natural philosophy; he obtained a wide circlt of friends and his list 
of subscribers filled twenty-six columns of his uBibliotheca Technologica, 
... ", 1737; kept a· school in Chichester and began to invent and _make 
optical instruments; produced pocket reflection microscope, with a micrometer, 
also made spectacles. 

DA vm: (1737-1798); painter and engraver; b. in Fife; beca:me pupil of Allan 
Ramsay, the portrait-painter, and accompanied him to Rome; was principal 
painter to Prince of Wales for Scotland; treas. incorporated Society of Artists, 
contributing to their exhibitions arid those of Free Society of Artists. Painted 
his own portrait for Ramsay. 

REv. EnWARD: M.A., B.D., D.D.; (d. 1662); dean of Ely; a native of 
Cambridgeshire; chaplain to Archbishop Laud; one of managers of Savoy 
conference. By patent 1661-2 was nominated to deanery of Ely. 

REv. FRANCIS: (1652-1722); Augustinian divine; sprung from one of 
fourteen tribes of Galway; joined in exodus caused by Cromwell's policy in 
Ireland,- and entered univ. Louvain; Canon of St. Peters collegiate church of 
Louvain. Befriended his exiled countrymen and gave liberally to the poor. 

PROF. GEORGE WILLIAM: (1828-1881); musical composer; in 1864 organ
ized a choir of 1000 voices for "Macbeth'" music at 300th anniversary of 
Shakespeare's birth. In 1856, the Timu said, "No composer since the days 
o( Dr. Callcott has obtained so many prizes as Mr. Martin." 

REV. GREGORY: B.A., M.A.; ( d. 1582); biblical translator, a nativ~ of 
Sussex; was nominated one of original scholars of St. John's Coll., Oxford, 
by founder, Sir Thomas White, 1557; upon establishment of English College 
at Rome, . was sent there, 1577, with first of scholars transplanted to new 
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seminary for purpose of organization, owing to civil commotions in Flanders 
on returning to Donay, he removed with the English College to Rheims. 

REV. HUGH: M~A., D.D.; (1822-1885); minister of free church of Scot
land; had a distinguished career m univ .. classes, obtaining., among nl;llllerous 
prizes, the Gray bursary, the highest mathematical reward at Marischal Col
lege; was called to important charge of Free ·Greyfriars in Edinburgh. 

JAMES: M.A.; (fl. 1577); philosophical writer, a native ofDunkeld, Perth
shire; educated at Oxford; professor of philosophy ·at Paris, and subsequently 
professor at Turin; wrote a treatise in refutation of some of Aristotle's dogmas 
entitled "Deprima simplicium ... generatione ... disputatio", Turin, 
1577. 

SIR JAMES: (1815-1886); chief justice of New South Wales; b. in Ireland; 
emigrated to.New South Wales; educated at Sydney College, and admitted a 
solicitor of supreme court; mem. for Cork and Westmoreland, first sat in 
Legislative Council, 1848. Became premier for second time in 1866-68, 
during which period Prince Alfred, now Duke of Edinburgh, visited Australia, 
and in commemoration of this event he was created a knight by patent,1869. 

SIR. ]AMES RANALD: C.B.; (1793-1874); s~geon; began civil practice in 
Calcutta; was made surgeon to general hospital there; in · 1860 was made 
C.B. and knighted; one-of first ~urgeons ·to use injections of iodine for cure o~ 
hydrocele. • 

REV. JoHN: B.A., M.A.; (1619-1693); divine; in 1668 appointed to prebend . . 

of Yates bury, by Bishop Ward, and later to that of Preston in church of Salis-
bury; subsequently was dean of Chalk in same diocese; and in 1675 was made 

. ... . 

chaplain to Earl of Nottingham. · _ 
JOHN: (1789-1854); historical and landscape painter; ranked among 

greatest geniuses of all time. Lord Lytton declared he was "more original 
. . . , than R~phael or Michel Angelo''. Among his landscapes were scenes 
on the Thames, and_about London; drawn when wandering around.London 
devising schemes for supplying metropolis with water, and improving docks 
and sewers; last contribution to Royal Academy included "The Destruction 
of Sodom and Gomorrah"; several pictures were "The Last Judgment", 
"The Great Day of His Wrath", and "The Plains of Heaven". 

·-,. JoHN: (1791-1855); bibliographer; secretary to Artists' Benevolent Fund; 
librarian to Duke of Bedford at Woburn Abbey; visited nearly every church 
in Bedfordshire, and wrote a description of each in Bed/or~ Time.r, and North
ampton Mercury. In 1834 he published, as result of years of labour and re
search, a "Bibliographical Catalogue of Books Privately Printed", 1854. 

JOHN: M.D.; (1789-1869); meteorologist; practicing physician in London 
and edited "An Account of Natives of the Tonga Islands, in the South Pacific 
Ocean, with an original Grammar and Vocabulary of their language, compiled 

I 

and arranged from the extensive communications of Mr. William Mariner, 
several years resident in those Islands", 1817; this work has always been held 
in high esteem. . 

JOHN: B.A.; (1812-1875); Irish nationalist; his popularity in Ireland was 
great; known as "Honest John Martin", sent to parliament as a home ruler 
for Co. Meath, 1871; honorary secretary to the Home Rule League. 
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PROF. JONATHAN: (I 715-1_737); organist; chorister of Chapel Royal 
under Dr. Croft; shortly before his death gave concert at Stationers' Hall, 
where was present nearly every person in London that pretended to any 
skill in music, and where, though he had scarcely strength to sit upright, he 
played two voluntaries on the organ; -showing fine invention and masterly 
hand (Hawkins). 

JosIAH:· (1683-1747); Quaker; a man who is esteemed and remembered 
for "learning, humility and fervent piety"; left 4000 volumes of his library 
to nephews and nieces. 

LEOPOLD CHARLES: (1817-1889); miscellaneous writer; s. John {painter) 
and godson of Leopold (afterwards first king of Belgians)); an authority on 
costume and numismatics. Lord Melbourne presented him to a clerkship in 
stationery office~. With elder bro. Charles he published, 1842, two quart~ 
volumes, entitled, respectively, "Civil Costumes of England, from the Con
quest to Charles III" and "Dresses worn at her Majesty's Bal Costume", 

MARTIN: (d. 1719); author; became factor to ,Laird of Machod and, 
mainly at request of. Sir Robert Sibbald, the antiquary, travelled over the 
western islands of Scotland, collecting information regarding the condition 
and habits of the islanders; in 1697 contributed a short paper on the subject 
to the Royal Society's "Philosophical Proceedings''._ 

MARY LETITIA: (1815-1850); novelist; generally called Mrs. Bell Martin, 
and also ''Princess ofConnemara.'-'--- When seeking better fo~~e. in New 
World, she died only ten days after reaching New York. Her-literary work 
"Julia Howard, a Romance", 1850, gives her own experien~es. 

PETER JoHN: M.R.C.S.; (1786-1860); geologist; native of Scotland; 
joined his father in medical practice; was a musician and enthusiastic gardener, 
under signature of "P. P." writing in Gardener' ,r Chronicle. 

SIR RICHARD: (1534-1617); master of the mint and lord mayor of London; 
adopted business of goldsmith; in 1594 was one of the goldsmiths to Queen 
Elizabeth; 1580-1617 was master of the mint; served in London as alderman, 
sheriff and lord mayor; knighted by Queen Elizabeth. A fine silver medal in 
British Museum, cast and chased by Stephen of Holland, 1562, bears portraits 
of him and his_ wife. 

RICHARD: (1570-1618); recorder of London, 1618; in 1601 was M. P. 
for Barnstaple, and later for Christ-church; was Lent reader of the Temple in 
13th year of James I. 

RrcHARD: (1754-1834); known as "Humanity Martin". The family 
claimed to have settled in Galway in 13th century; his property stretched 
thirty Irish miles from his house door, his territorial influence giving him a 
seat in parliament. Was one of the founders of Royal Society for the Preven
tion of Cruelty to Animals. 

ROBERT MONTGOMERY: (18031-1868); historical writer and statistician; 
treasurer of newly· acquired island of Hongkong, 1844; mem. of legislative 
council. Among his chief works was "Sovereigns of the Covey", 1867. 

REV. SAMUEL: (1817-1878); congregational minister; in 1862 was chair
man of Congregational Union; pastor of a new chapel in Westminster with a 
congregations of 3000 people. 
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Sm SAMUEL, B.A., M.A., LL.D.; (1801-1883); baron of the exchequer; 
in 1843 was queen's counsel; in 1847 was returned to parliament in liberal 
interest for Pontefract, and made his.maiden speech on the Crown and Govern
ment Security Bill of 1848. 

SARAH: (1791-1843); prison visitor; devoted her whole time to philan
thropic work; systematically visited Yarmouth Gaol, instructing and con
ducting services. Bishop Stanley, in giving his contribution to the Sarah 
Martin memorial window, said, "I would canonize.Sarah Martin if I could." 

THOMAS: (1697-1771); antiquary, known ·as "Honest Tom Martin of 
Palgrave'!; zealous student of topography and antiquities; mem. of Gentle
men's Society at Spalding; a fellow of the Society of Antiquaries. - . 

SIR THOMAS BYAM: K.C.B.G.C.B.; (1773-1854); admiral of the· fleet; 
s. Sir Henry, hart-; (d. 1794); for many years naval com, er, at Portsmouth and 
comptroller of the navy; in 1808 commanded the "Implacable'' in the 
Baltic; king of Sweden conferred on him the cross of the order of the Sword; 
1818-1831 he sat in parliament as mem. from Plymouth. 

ADMIRAL WILLIAM: (1696?-1756); admiral; s. Commodore George; 
( d. 1724); and kinsman of Admiral Sir John Norris. With his father he served 
on board Dragon as "king's letter boy", 1708. In Dec., 1745,. was sent into 
North Sea under Admiral Vernon and later succeeded to command; in 1747 
promoted to be admiral of the blue; spoke several languages ~nd always 
maintained his rank in "the highest style,,. Sir George, admiral of the fleet, 
was his grand-nephew, grandson of brother Dr. Bennet. 

WILLIAM: (1767-1810); naturalist; b. Marsfield, Nottinghamshire. His 
. mother acted on stage for 26 years, and he sang on stage when only five ·years 
old, accompanied by a flute; at nine years of age, delivered a lecture on 
"Hearts,, to several audiences at Buxton. Shared iri theatre ownership and 
was drawing-master to grammar school at Macclesfield; author of" Outlines 
of an Attempt to establish a Knowledge of extraneous Fossils on Scientific 
Principles", 1809. 

WILLIAM: (fl. 1765-1821); painter, pupil and assistant to G. B. Cipriani, 
R.A., residing with him for 20 years; awarded a gold palette for an historical 
painting, by Society of Arts; engaged on decorative paintings at Windsor 
Castle and exhibited at Royal Academy several years; in 1810 he was "Histori
cal Painter to His Majesty". 

WILLIAM: (1772-1851); natural philosopher and poet; in 1814 was pre
sented with Isis silver medal by Society o~ Arts for invention of a spring 
weighing machine with circular dial and index; among his chief works was 
"Light and Truth, . . . proving the Orang-outang or monkey, the most 
unlikely thing under the Sun to be the Serpent that Beguiled our First Parents,,, 
1838. 

SIR WILLIAM: M.A., D.C.L.; (1807-1880); schplar and first chief justice 
of New Zealand; passed winter 1856-7 in Italy resigning above office in June., 
1857, the New Zealand government ~anting him a pe~ion by special act 
and in three years he was knighted. · 

WILLIAM CHARLES LINNAEUS_: (1798-1864); writer on natural history; 
s. William (the naturalist); supt. of museum of Zoological Society of London; 
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~rlier works were followed by a series on poultry and cattle as well- as ornitho
logical works, including "An Introduction to the Study of Birds . . . men
tioned in Scripture,,, forty-five papers read before the Zoological Society 
appeared in their ''Proceedings''. 

(E) PROMINENT BRITISH MARTINS OF TODAY 

REV. ALEXANDER MARTIN: D.D.; Prof. of Apologetics and Practical 
Theology, New Coll., Edin.; Principal since 1918; b. 1857; s. of Rev. Hugh; 
educ., Watsons' Coll., Edin~; Examiner in Mental Philosophy at ·Edin. Univ. 
Pubs.: "Winning the Sour'. Add.: London. 

HoN. ARCHER: b. 1865; 2nd s. of Edward; educ., Trin .. Coll.; special com
missioner to settle mining disputes in the Porcupine District, arising out of 
British and United States Treaty on the Canada-Alaskan bo~dary, 1900~ 
Pub.: "Genealogy of Martin of Ballinabinch Castle". Add.: Canada. 

. . 

· COLONEL ALBERT EDWARD: J.P.; M.P. (Co. L) Romford Division of 
Essex, 1918-23; b. 1876; -Head of a firm of merchants at Southend-on-Sea; 
mem. of the Barking Town Council. Add.: London. 

DR. CHARLES F.: Dean of the ~edical Faculty ·and Prof. of Medicine, 
McGill Univ.; b. Montreal~ 1868; educ., McGill Univ.; mem. Ass' n of American 
Physicians. Add.: London. 

SIR CHARLES JAMES: Kt.~ er. 1927; C.M.G. 1919; M.B., D.Sc., Lond.; 
D.Sc., Melb; D.Sc. hon. causa Sheffield. and Dublin, LL.D. (hon), Edin.; 
D.C.L. (hon), Durham; F.R.C. P., F.R.S.1901; FellowofKing'sColl.,London; 
b. London 1866, s. of Josiah; -educ., Private School and King's Coll., London. 
Pubs.: · papers on biological, physiological .and pathological subjects. Add.: 
London. 

CHRISTOPHER: F.R.C.S., Eng:, M.B., C.M., Edin.;· Consulting Surgeon to 
Birmingham Hospital for Women; b. 1866; e. s. of late Christopher; educ., 
Univ. of Edin.; Surgeon to· the Hospital for Women, Birmingham, 1890. 
Pubs.: numerous articles on Abdominal Surgery and the Diseases of Women. 

CAPT. CYRIL GORDON: V.C. 1915; D.S.O., 1914; R.E.; b. 1891; entered 
Army, ·1911; served European War. 

CYRIL HUBERT: I.S.O., 1922; Ass't Sec., Govt. of India, Department of 
Revenue and Agriculture (retired); b. 1867; 2nd s. of late John Charles; 
educ., St. Xavier's Coll., Calcutta. Entered the service of the Govt. of India. 
Add.: India. . 

MAJOR-EDWYN SANDYS DAWES: D.S.O., 1918; M.C.; 5th lnniskilling 
Dragoon Guards; b. 1894; 2nd s. of late Edward; educ., Winchester; served 
European War. 

SIR ERNEST: Kt., er. 1917; Member of firm of Martin Sons & Co., Hud
dersfield; b. 1872; s. of late Henry A. Add.: Huddersfield. 

CAPTAIN FRANK DouGLAS: O.B.E., 1923; late Sherwood Foresters and 
Royal Tnniski11ing Fusiliers; b. 1886; e. s. of Frank William; educ., Charter
house; Adjutant 37th Labour Group, 1919-20. Add.: Notts. 

FREDERICK: M.P. (L.); East Aberdeenshire; Vice-Chairman _Aberdeen
shire Education Authority since 1925; b. Peterhead, 1882; educ., Peterhead 
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Academy; served as 2nd Lieut. in 5th, Gordon Highlanders; became ·blind 
during period of training, and afterwards passed through St. Dunstan's 
Hostel,· for Blinded Soldiers and Sailors. Add.: Aberdeenshire. 

REV. GEORGE CURRIE: M.A., B.D., Lecturer in connection with National 
Council of Adult Schools; b. Portobello, near Edinburgh, 1865; o. s. of William; 
educ., George Watson,s Coll., Hon. Sec. of R.L.S. Club (Lond.); pub.: "Foreign 
Missions in 'Eras of Nonconformity'." Add.: London . 

. CoL. GERALD IIAMILTON: C.M.G. 1918; D.S.O., 1916; O.B.E.; formerly 
K.R.R.C.; . Commanding 138th Lancashire arid Leicestershire Infantry 
Brigade; b. 1879; served, South African War and European War. _ 

COLONEL HENRY GRAHAM: C.M.G., 1919; b. 1872; s. of late James; 
educ., private school; Royal College of Surgeons, Ireland; served throughout 
S. African War, including defence of Ladysmith; served ten years in India. 
Add.: London. 

BRIG.-GEN. HERBERT: C.B. 1900; late Leinster Regt.; b. 1857; s. of late 
Rev. W.G.; entered -Army, 1878. Add.: London. _ 

HUBERT: C.B.E., 1920; O.B.E.~ 1919; Chief Passport Officer, Foreign 
Office, since 1916; s. of late Capt. E.; educ., Huntingdon House School, 
Teddington; appointed to the Foreign Office, 1898; Coronation Medals, 
1902-11. Pubs.: Scouting in Other Lands. Add.: London. 

HUGH: o~s.o., 1917; b. 1888; served European War, 1914-17. 
SIR JAMES: Kt., er., 1919; M.B.E., 1920; J.P. Surrey; F.S.A.A.; senior 

partner in firm of Martin:, Farlow & Co., Inc. accountants, London; s. of Wm. 
Butts; educ., Christ's Hospital; organized accountancy as a· profession in 
South Africa; Vice-President Benevolent Society of Blues. Add·.: London. 

JAMES: Editor and Publisher .Mornino Star and Ec,enino Star, Newark, 
N. J.; b. Lochee, Dundee, 1862. ,,_Add.: East Orange, N. J. 

MAJOR JAMES EvAN BAILLIE: M.V.O., 1909; C.V.O., 1912; D.S.O., 1919; 
b. 1859; s. of late Col. A.P.; entered the King's Royal Rifles, 1881, in which 
regiment he served for sixteen years; is Companion of the Order of the Sword 
of Sweden, and Chevalier of the Order of Leopold of Belgium. 

COLONEL JAMES FITZGERALD: C.M.G. 1915; C.B.E. 1919; M.B., R.A.M. 
C.; D.D.M.S., Western Command, Chester; Hon. Surgeon to the Viceroy 
of India; b. 1876; s. of late Colonel W. T.; educ., Bath College. Add.: London. 

JAMES IIAMILTON: D.S.O.,-1891; b. 1841; s. of late Hamilton Duckworth; 
entered R.N., 1865; Insp.-Gen. 1900; retired, 1901;· served Zulu War. Add.: 
London. 

JAMES PURDON: M.A., M.D., B.Ch. · (Bel£.) M.R.C.P. (Lond.); Ass't 
Physician to the National Hospital for Nervous Diseases; b. Jordanstown, 
1893; s. of Samuel; educ., Queen's University, Belfast. Pubs.: papers on the 
Progressive Muscular Atrophies. Add.: London. 

JAMES REA: C.I.E.; I.C.S., B.A. (Royal Univ. of Ireland); Barrister-at
law; educ., Queen's College, Belfast; secretary to Govt. of Bombay (D.D.) 
and· Commissioner Bombay Suburban Division. Add.: Bombay. 

LIEUT.-CoL. JASPER: D.S.O., 1918; M.C.; Commanding IO-19th Hydera
bad Regt.; b.- 1879; s. of Lieut.-Col. Robert Conolly; educ., Home; entered 
Artillery from Militia, 1900; exchanged to Indian Army. Add.: North India., 
U.P. 
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JOHN: retired at the end of 1924 after 47 years, service on the editorial 
staff of the Daily Telegraph, and 62 years active work as a journalist; b. 
Petrockstow, Devon, 1847; educ., Devonport Mathematical School; mem. of 
var. organis, includ. Institute of Journalists; Founder and for ten years Hon. 
Sec'y. of Devonians in London. Add.: London.· 

MAJOR ·KEVIN JoHN:.·D.S.O., 1914; R.E.; Ass't Military Attache, Paris, 
since 1927; b. Ootacamund, 1890; s. of late Lt.-Col. P.R.; entered Army 
1910; served European War. Add.: London. 

PERCY F.: F.R.G.S.; Author and Journalist; b. 1861; educ., Univ. Coll., 
London; abroad; Correspondent in Mexico of the TimeJ", the Trihune, and 
the Guugow Herald, and in India of .the Time.r; Travelling Correspondent 
Renter's Trade Service. Pub.: "Mexico's Treasure House". -Add.: London. 

LIEUTENANT-COLONEL ROBERT EDMUND: C.M.G., 1916; J.P.; late 4th 
Batt. Leicester Regt. (T .F.); Chairman, Leicestershire County · Council; 
s. of late Robert Frewen; b. 1874; educ., Eton; served European War. Adel.• 
London. 

ROBERT M. HoLLAND: C.B., 1911; F.S.A.; Chairman County of London 
Territorial Army and Air Force Ass'n sin~e 1925; b. 1872; s. of Rev. Frederic 
Whitmore Holland; educ., Eton. Add.: . London.·• . 

RT. REv. THOMAS: M.A., B.D., D.D.; Parish Minister of Peebles, retired; 
b. Scone, Perthshire, 1856; s. of .Hugh; educ., St.· Martin's Parish School. 
Add.: London. _ _ _ 

PROF. DR. WILLIAM: Director of the Royal Picture Gallery {Mauritshuis); 
b. 1876; s. of Prof. Dr. K.; educ., Gymnasium and University, Leyden; 
Chevalier of the St. Olaf Order of Norway; member of scientific and artistic 
corporations, etc. Pubs.: "G. Dou,,, -1902-also in French. Add.: Holland. 

PAYMASTER REAR-ADM. WILLIAM ERNEST RUSSELL: C.M.G., 1917; 
R.N. (retired), b. 1867; o. s. of late Paymaster-in-Chief W~H.; educ.,. privately; 
Commanding officer British Fascists, Cornwall. · Pubs.: "The Adventures of 
a Naval Paymaster". Add.: Cornwall. 

WILLIAM HENRY PORTEOUS: C.A.; sen. partner of W.H.; b. 1886; 2nd s. 
of Wm.; educ., Uddingston Higher Grade Grammar School; joined Institute 
of ·Accountants and Actuaries in Glasgow, 1910. Add.: London. · 

HoN. WILLIAM MELVILLE: K.C., LL.D.; Judge of Court of Appeal, 
Saskatchewan since 1922; b. Ontario, 1876; educ., Coll~giate Institute,_ Clinton. 
Add.: Saskatchewan. 

WILLIAM PETHEBRIDGE: J.P. Devon; b. 1859; s. of William; educ., 
Taunton School. Add.: Devon. 

(F) AMERICAN MARTINS OF ROYAL DESCENT 

SanderJon R.·.Marlin Family 
-

MEREDYDD, KING OF POWYS, WALES, father of: 
MA.Doc AP MEREDYDD. His son- was: 
CYNRIC-EFEL: Lord of Eglwyseyl. From him was descended, 10 generations 

removed: 

21 



JOHN LLO'i""D: of Dolobran and Coedlowrid; Magistrate; h. 1575; ni. K~therine 
dau. of Humphrey Lloyd-Wynn, of Dy.ffcyn, of royal des., from ALFRED 
THE GREAT, KING OF ENGLAND. 

CHARLES LLOYD: of Dolobran; Magistrate; b. 1613. 
THOMAS LLOYD: 1st Dep:uty Governor and President of the Provincial Council 

of Pennsylvania, 1664-1693. . 
DEBORAH LLOYD: m., 1704, Dr. Mordecai Moore, of Anne.Arundel Co., Md., 

d. ·1121. 
DEBORAH MooRE: b. 1705, d. 1751; m., 1720, Dr. Richard Hill,. of Hill's, 
, Point, Md. 

MARGARET HILL: b. 1737, d. 1816; m., 1758_, William Morris, of Phila. ,. 

RICHARD HILL MORRIS: of Philadelphia; _d. 1841; m., secondly, -1798, ~ary, 
dau. of Richard S. Smith, of Burlington, N. J. 

CHARLES MooRE MoRRis: of Philadelphia; b. 1810; m., 1831, Anna, dau. 
of William Jenks, of Bucks County, 'Pa. 

MARY ANNA MoRRis: m. SANDERSON R~ MARTIN. Issue. 

Denny .Martin F 11:mily 

EnwARD 111,·~NG OF ENGLAND~ father of: 
SIR LIONEL PLANTAGENET, K. G.: Duke of Clarence. His dau. was: 
LADY PHILIPPA PLANTAGENET: m. Edmund de Mortimer, 3rd Earl of M8:r_ch. 
LADY ELIZABETH DE MORTIMER: m. Sir Henry.Percy, the renowned Hotspur, 

k. at Shrewsbury, in 1403, s. of Henry, 4th Lord Percy, ofAlnwick, created, 
1377, Earl of Northumberland. 

HENRY PERCY: 2nd Earl of Northumberland; b~ 1393, k. at St. Albans. in 
1455; m. Lady Eleanor Nevil, great-granddaughter of EnwARD III, KING 
OF ENGLAND. 

HENRY P;ERCY: 3rd Earl of Northumberland; k. at Towton, in 1461. 
SIR HENRY PERCY, K. G.: 4th Earl of Northumberland,-who was murdered in 

1489 by order of King Henry VII. _ 
SIR HENRY ALGERNON PERCY, K. G.: 5th Earl of Northumberland; d. 1527. 
LADY MARGARET PERCY: m. Sir Henry Clifford, K. G~ 
LADY CATHERINE CLIFFORD: m. Sir Richard Cholmoneley, Knt. of Roxby. 
SIR HENRY CHOLMONELEY, Knt.: of Grandmount, Whitby, and Roxby; d. 

1641. 
LADY MARY CHOLMONELEY: b. 1593, d. 1649; m. the Hon. Rev. Henry Fair

fax. 
HENRY FAIRFAX: 4th iord Fairfa:x:, of Cameron; b._ 1631, d. 1688. 
BRIGADIER-GENERAL THOMAS FAIRFAX, LL.D_.: 5th Baron Fairfax, of Denton 

and Leeds-Castle. By his marriage with Lady Catherine, dau. of Thomas, 
Lord Culpeper, he acquired 5,700,000 acres in the Northern ·Neck, in 
Virginia; d. 1710. 

HoN. FRANCES FAIRFAX: b. 1703, d. 1791; m. DENNY MARTIN, of Loose, 
. . 

in Kent, England. 
(I) REV. DENNY MARTIN: of Virginia, who inherited the Fairfax 

estates and assumed the name of Fairfax. 
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(2) COLONEi THOMAS MARTIN: of Virginia. 

Llrcher N.·.Marlin Family 

LLEWELLYN-IOWERTH THE GREAT, PRINCE OF NORTH WALES, father ~f: 
PRINCESS MARGARET: m. John Tatody, Lord Braose, of Gower; d. 1231. 

Their son was: 
WILLIAM: Lord Braose, of Gower. 
WILLIAM: Lord Braose, of Gower; d. s. p. m., 1322. 
LADY ALIVA DE BRAOSE: m. John, 2nd Baron de Mowbray, d. 1321. 
JOHN: 3rd Baron Mowbray; m. Lady Joan Plantagenet, a great-granddaughter 

of HENRY III, KING OF ENGLAND. 
JOHN: 4th Baron Mowbray; m. Lady Elizabeth Segrave, a great-granddaughter. 

of EDWARD I, KING OF ENGLAND.· From them was descended, 5. 
g~nerations removed: 

LADY CATHERINE HowARD:.m. Rice ap Griffith, of Carew; b. 1508; beheaded 
in public, on Tower Hill, 1531-32, for a political offence. 

GRIFFITH AP RrcE:· m. Eleanor, dau. of Sir Thomas Jones, Knt. 
TnoMAs. AP GRIFFITH: youngest s.; 1. in the Par~sh of Ebbemant, in Caer-

marthenshire. . · · 
JoHN J>HILIP AP THOMAS·: inherited Grosmont-Manor in 1585. From him was 

descended,.· 6. generations removed: 
JOHN CHEW THOMAS: of Leiperville, ·Pa.; b. 1764, d. 1836; M. C. 1799-1801; 

m. Mary, only dau. of Richard and Eliza Snowden, of "Fairla~d", Anne 
Arundel Co., Md. -

ELIZA SNOWDEN THOMAS: b. 1792, d. 1868; m., 1810, Judge George Gray 
'Leiper, of Delaware Co., Pa., grandson of George Gray, of Gray's Ferry, 
Phila. . 

ELIZABETH LEIPER: m. Thomas Smith. 
l\URY T.· SMITH: m. ARCHER N. MARTIN. Issue. 

(G) AMERICAN MARTIN FAMILIES 

Gl44 LT. SAMUEL MARTIN: -came to America from England about 1640-5; 
m. Phebe Bray; lived in New Haven, Conn.· · 
(1) Samuel, Jr.: 1648: 
(2) David: 1650. 
(3) William Seaborn: 1653; m. Abigail Nichols. 

(A) Joseph: 1691:...1740; m. Sarah Harris. 
(a) Abijah: 1720; m. (1), Mary Terrill; (2); Sarah ·Webster. 

1. Elizah: 1744; m. Annie Smith. 
A. David: 1763; m. 

a. John Griffith: 1788; m. Anna Stamp. 
(I) John Griffith: 1816; m. Martha Lightfoot. 
(II} William: 1818; m. Sally Spears. Ch.: 

William Stamp: 1854; m. Mary Connely; 
had William Stamp (1890), Richard Payne 
(1895). . 
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{Ill) David William: 1821; m. Nannie Talia
ferro. Ch.: Arnold (1849). 

(IV) Thomas Stamp: 1825; m. Mary Bettie 
Taylor. 

{V) Hezekiah: 1827; m. Ellen Frances Woods. 
Ch.: John Griffith (1857). 

b. Hezekiah: 1790; m. Ann Wilson. 
c. James W.: 1794; m. Sarah Patterson. 
d. David·: 1803-1823. 

B. Eliphalet: 1772; m. 
a. Harmon M.-: m. · 

{I) Henry Luther: 1857; m. Blanche Wood
. . manser. Ch.: Dean W. (1887; grad. Univ. 

of Minnesota), John Marsh (1894). 
C. Marsh: 1775. 
D. Ashley: 1781. 

2. Abijah: 1747; fought in Revolutionary War; m. Ch.: 
Elisha {1811), Isaac, ltarry. 

3. Andrew: 1756; distinguished himsellin Rev. War. Ch.: 
Jacob, Andrew 2d, Elias, Baldwin. 

4. Ashbel: 1760; m. Lorana Miner; 2d Lydia Chamberlain, 
A. LYDlan: 1793; m. Catherine Ware. 

a. WiUiam Chamberlain: 1820-1855; grad. George
town. 

b. Edmond: 1822-1844 • . 
c. John Boyle: m. Martha Yates Leonard. 

(I) Willi-m Chamberlain: 1851; m. Jane Bris
tow. 

(II) Talbot Leonard: 1858; m. Abbie Bond. 
(Ill) John Boyle: 1860; m. Martha Yates 

Leonard. Ch.: . John Lawrence (1885), 
Lyman Chamberlain (1896). 

B. Joseph: 1795-1811. 
C. Moses: 1796; m. Jane Adelain. 

a. Ashbel: 1830; m. Hannah Wesson. 
(I) Moses Wesson: 1861. 
(II) Edwin Ashbel: 1866; m. (1), Viola Weaver, 

(2), Mina F. Heintz. Ch.: Ashbel Edwin 
(1901). 

(Ill) William Brock: 1871; m. Agnes May Shaw. 
b. Moses Mellen:· 1834-1902; m. Laura Kellog. 

Ch.: Mellen Chamberlain (1886; grad. Univ. of 
Mich.). . 

c. Edwin: 1840-1862. 
D. Ashbel: 1798-1837. 
E. ·Leonard: 1802; m. Elizabeth Kellog, (2), Priscilla 

Martin. 
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a. _Lyman: 1827; m. Isabelle Lorimer. 
(I) Ashbel: 1854.; m. Mary Lorimer. Ch.: 

Andrew (1876-1898), Lyman (1883-1906).· 
(II) JohnLorimer: 1856; m.NancyElvaGould. 

Ch.: Irvin Marcus: 1883; m. Harriett 
Sophie· Needham; had John Needham 
(1908). 

(III) William Goodhue: 1860; m. Ida Ellen 
Damon. Ch.": Richard Baldwin (1890). 

(IV) Edwin Alexander: 1869; Nettie Marie Gil
son, no ch. 

b. Laurin: 1843; m. Kate Smith. Ch.: Charles 
Abbott (1873; m. Mary Elizabeth Herring), 
Laurin Hovey· (1875; m. Harriet Nesmith). 

5. David: 1763; m.; served in Rev;._ War. Ch.: John, 
Oren, David, Jr. · 

6. Samuel: 1766; m. Chloe Stoffard. Ch~: Sheldon, 
. Newell, Webster. 

7. Marsh: 1769. 
(b) Ashel: 1724. · 
( c) Andrew: 1726; m. Eunice Mitchell. 

1. Seth: 1763; m. Mary Gordon. 
A. Gideon: 1790; m. Samantha Ingersoll. 

a. Henry Ingersoll: 1883; m. Sarah Jane Stone:, no 
- ch. 

B. Wealthy: 1795. 
C: Seth: 1798-1871. 
D. Charles: 1800-:-1851. 

(d) Amos: 1728-1800; m. Prudence Tuttle. Ch.: Aaron (1756), 
Isaac (1758), Noah (1760), Jesse {1763), Eli (1765), 
Truman (1769). 

(e) Joseph: 1730-1756; m. · Jerusha Webster. 
(f) Gideon: 1736-1756; m. 

l. Andrew: 1762-1832; m. Debannoh Holbrook. 
A. Joseph Austin: 1799. 
B. Alfred Franklin: 1802; m. Cynthia Mann. 

a. Alfred Franklin~ 1825; Minerva Palmer. 
h. · Daniel: 1832-1850. 
c. Charles: 1850; m. Ruth Robbins. 

(I) Charles Franklin: 1875; Edith Mabel Pad
dock. Ch.: Irving Leslie (1908), Albert 
Leroy (1900). 

(II) George Lyman: 1829-1873. 
(III) John ·Douglas: 1833-1891; m. Caroline 

Taylor. · 
(i) George Forrest: 1862; m. Gertrude 

Darling; had Donald Hunter (1897). 
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(ii) Charles Gay: 1870. 
(iii) Frederick Roy: 1871; m. Anna Francis 

W~yne. 
(iv) John Douglas. 

(IV) Frederick Wharton: 1851; m. Alma Jane 
Eastman. 
(i) Frederick E~tman (1896). 

C. Andrew 2d: 1804; m. Harriet Ann_Bristor. 
(B) Samuel: 1693; m. Anni·s Hinman. Ch.: William (1719), 

-Samuel (1722); Daniel (1723), David (1728), Jonas (1729), 
Elisha (1732), Nathan (1734), Timothy (1739), Daniel 
(1741). 

(C) Caleb: 1698-1776; m. Eliaabeth Walker. Ch.: Solomon 
(1731), John (1739), Caleb (1741). 

Hl45 JoHN MARTIN: m. Johanna Esten; founder of the Martin family of 
New E~gland. . 
(1) Melatiah: 1673-1761; m. Deborah Brooks; m. (2), Jemima Wright. 

(A) Daniel: 1702-1781; m. Tabatha ....... · 
(a) Daniel: 1737-1796; ·m. Rebecca Horton. 

1. Aaron: 1762--:1810; m. Mercy Horton. 
A. .John: 1789-1849; m. Lydia Cole; m. ,(2), Sally 

Downing. 
a. Delancy: 181~; m. Lucindea Gay; m. (2), Mrs. 

Caroline I. (Hickox) Taylor. 
B. Ellis: 1804; m. Lucetta Brayton; m. (2), Celinda 

·Wright. 
a. Celora E.: 1834; m. Almanza Brayton. 

C. Aaron: 1807-1870-; m. Almanza Brayton. 
a. Ora Romain: 1831-18-72; m. Harriet Wilcox. 

Ch.: Daniel R. {1853), George D. (1858), 
Brayton R. (1868). 

b. Aneil Evelon: 1832; m. Annie McKenzie. Ch.: 
Aniel Evelon, Jr. (1861), John Brayton (1862), 
Reuben Bute (1866). 

2. Daniel: 1768-1851; m. Anna Mason; m. (2)., Lydia 
Pierce. 

A. Jobe: 1804; m. Martha Goodwin. 
a. John H.: 1839; m. Elizabeth C. Edwards. 

3. Noble: 1770-1860; m. Roby Nichols. 
A. Israel N.: 1793-1852; m. Chantley Davis. 

a. Noble: 1823; m. Harriet C. Mills. Ch.: Noble 
Arthur (1850), m. Amy E. Earl; George 
Leopard (1854); Harvey Coan (1866); Theo
dore Alberty (1872). 

B. Jirah: 1804; m. Angeline Sanders. 
a. -Daniel:_1836; m. Mary Eliza Borth; 1 ch. 
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b. George: 1838; m. Idalia L. Baysett; .ch.: Windsor 
Albert (1867). 

(B) Melatiah, Jr.: 1706; m. Abigail" ........ . 
(a) Melatiah: 1736; m. Phebe Bowen; ch.: Job, John.-

{2) John: 1674-1757; m. Marcy Hayward; in. (2), Marcy Thurber. 
(A) John: 1709-1770; m. Mary Andrus; ch.: John (1735), Joseph 

(1739). (~tis supposed that this Joseph had a son Joseph S., 
who married ( .... ) N abby? the-daughter of ( .... ) Silvanus 
Martin.) Nathan (1743), David (1748). 

-(B) Lieut. Hezekiah: -1719-1786·; m. Hannah Andrus; ·m . .(2), 
Huldah Luther. 

(a) Hezekiah·: 1748-1834; m. _Mary Pierce. 
1. Hezekiah: 1779-1856; m. : Patience Mason; iµ. (2), 

Emily Ann M~on; ·ch.: Hezekiah, William. 
2. Ambrose: 1782-1854; m. Phebe Martin; m. (2), Polly 

Miller. 
A. Ezra M.: 1818; m. Cynthia Wright; ch.: Joseph W., 

Ezra. · · 
B. Otis S.: 1825; m. Celia A. Pierce; m. (2),. Sophia M. 

Pierce; ch.:._ Otis A. (1859), John E. (1863), 
George H. (1868). 

3. L1:1ther: -1787-1834; m. Nancy Wheeler. 
A~ Earl P.: 1810; m. Phebe.Rosebrooks. 
B. Hiram W.: 1812; m. Avis Horton; ch.: Hiram L. 

(1842); Charles W. (1844). 
C. Luther A.: 1819; m. Harriet Hubbard; ch.: Henry 

L. (1848), Frank (1855). 
4. Darius: 1789; m. Hannah -Horton. 

A. Darius: 1819; m. Catherine Lane; ch.: Frank E. 
(1845). . . 

5. Angier: 1795-1837; m. Sally Simmons; 2 ch. 
(b) Isaac: 1755-1838; m. Mehitable Peck; was a soldier in 

the.Revolutionary War. _ 
I. CaptainHezekiah: 1787-1859;-m. RozalanaB.-Sheldon. 

A. Charles: 1829-1874; m. Martha Cheeney; ch.: 
Freddie Sheldon (1863). 

2. John: 1789-1830; m. Nancy ~emas. 
A. Carlton: 1828-1860; m. Hannah Ball; I ch. 

3. Ebenezer: 1791; m. Hannah Bingham; ch.: Franklin 
(1837). . 

4. Andruss: 1795; ril. Ruth Sylvester. 
A. George: 1826; m. Roa Smith; ch.: Frank G. (1877). 

· 5. Joseph Winthrop: 1801-1875; m. Almira Deborah 
Baxter; ch.: Henry Joseph (1828); Edgar (1834). 

(c) Ephraim: 1158; m. Rebecca Salisbury; ch.: John -m~ 
Elizabeth Humphrey; Ephraim m. Phidelia Chace; Otis 

. m. Polly Weston. 
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(C) Benjamin: 1734-1814; m. Sarah Kingsley. 
{a) Gideon: 1753; m. Jerusha Sprague. 

1. Calvin: m .. ~ .... ; ch.: Calvin, George .. > 
(b) ]imeon: 1755; m. Mason; ch.: ~erijamm, Anthony, 

Reuben. · - · · 

{c) James: 1757; m. Hannah Chase; 4 ch. 
{d) Thomas: 1759-1830; m. Hannah Short. 

1. Benjamin: 1797; m. Sally Coats; ch.: Robert C., 
· Thomas H., Ira K. 

(e) Benjamin: 1762; m. Sarah Lewis. 
1. Nelson: marrie~ ...... ; ch.: Ovar, Alviar. 

(f) Kingsley: 1767; m. Mason; ch.: Kingsley, Isaac, Reube,n. 
(g) Holden: 1765-1827; m. Sarah. Cole .. 

1. John Enoch: 1807; m~ Mary Swift; m. (2), Elizabeth 
Smith. 

A. Benjamin F.: 1834; m. Mary Ann Barney; ch.: 
William F. 

B. Benjamin: 1809.; m. Sarah Ann Fales. 
a. Kingsley: 1838; m. Lena Shafer; 1 ch. 
b. Jo~ Elbridge:· 1841; m. Mary Elizabeth Read; 

ch.: Cyrus (1868),.· Benjamin Elbridge {1871). 
c. Gideon Holden: 1849; m. Rhoda Ann Whalen; 

ch.: Frank (J870), Arthur H. (1871), Albert 
L. (1873). 

(3) Ephraim: 1676-1734; m. Thankful Bullock. . 
(A) Edward: 1700-1745; m. Rebekah Peck; m. (2),_ Martha Wash

burn. 
{a) Silvanus: 1727-1782; m. Martha Wheeler. 

1. Edward: 1746-1782; m. Deborah Brown. 
A. Washington: 1776; m. Sarah Lincoln; ch.: Edward 

{l 795); William (1797), George Washington, 
Albert, Hiram. 

2. Silvanus: 1748-1818; m .. Amey Brown. 
A. William B.: 1777-1833; m. Sally Thurber; ch.: 

William B. 

B. Stephen: 1786; m. Mercy Nickerson Allen; ch.: 
Stephen Allen (1836). 

C. Henry: 1792; m. Mary Sheldon; ch.: John Henry, 
Pardon Sheldon, Charles Sheldon. 

3. Valentine: 1753-1829; m. Mary Perry. 
A. Silvanus Perry: 1775-1824; m. Elizabeth Peck. 

a. William Julius: 1812-; m. Mary Allen. 
(I) Valentine: 1847; m. Annie E. Thurber; ch.: 

George Valentine (187 4). 
B. Valentine: 1776; m. Betsey Dowine. 

a. Henry: b ..... ; in. Field; ch.: Thomas F., Henry. 
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b. Valentine: 1808; m. Elizabeth Atkins Gilbert; 
1 ch. 

4. Lieut.-Govemor Simeon: 1754-1819; m. AbigailDurffee; 
· served in the Revolutionary Army. 

A. Edward: 1782-1860; m. Sarah Fowler. 
a. Edward: 1821; m. ·Elizabeth Anna Albro. 

{I) Charles H.: 1851; m. Josephine Dudley; ch.: 
Atwood Dudley (1878). 

B. George W.: 1788-1840; m. Margaret C .. Grieves; m . 
. (2), Hannah Gamble. · 
a. Edward Jones: 1820; m. Ellen T. Harding; ch.: 

William B. (1848), E9ward J. (1850), Charles 
T. (1856), Aristide V. (1858). 

b. Wheeler: 1826;-m. Lounah C. Ackley; ch.: George 
W. (1859), Henry B. (1860), Willie N. (1863), 
Wheeler (1869). 

5. Philip: 1756-1821; served in the. Revolutionary Army; 
was State Senator at the time of his death; m. Mary 
Granger; ch.: Silvanus G. (1782; m. Anne Bullock), 
Philip Wheeler (1795). 

6.· Cyrus: 1763-1831; m. Charlotte Bridgham. 
A. Willard: 1786-1849 ;· m. Lucretia Houghton. 

a. Oscar Jac:Jtson: 1815; m. Susan George Sartle; m. 
(2), Caroline Elizabeth Stoddard; ch.:-Willard 
0. J. (1860). 

B. Edward: 1788-1850.; m. Mary Goodwin. 
a. Joseph Goodwin: 1822-1869; m. Amanda Barber. 

Ch.: Joseph: 1845; m. Mary D. Richmond. 
b. Francis Edward: 1831; m. Nancy Hoskins; ch.: 

Nathan E. (1861); Frank A. (1865); Charles A. 
(1868). 

c. William: 1833; m. Ellen Shepherdson; 2 ch. 
C. Philip: 1796--1879; m. Susan C. Peck; m. (2), Mrs. 

Mary Davis; enliste~ from Windham Ct., Vt., and 
served in the Company of Captain Ethan Burnap; 
31st Reg. U. S. Infantry. 

a. George H.: 1822; m. Mary Ann Blanford; ch.: 
George H. (1859), Clennie Philip (1862). 

b. Frank B.: 1825; m. Hannah Coolidge; ch.: 
De Witt C. (1852). 

7. Wheeler: 176~-1836; m. Sally Easterbrooks; m. (2), 
Rebecca Sawin; ch.: Philip Wheeler (1836) . 

. 8. Calvin: 1767-1843; m~ Susanna May; m. (2), Rachel R. 
Smith. 

A. Joseph B.: 1798-1872; m. Harriet Whitaker; ch.-: 
Calvin (1833), Silvanus (1840), Elisha May (1845). 
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B. John Calvin: 1809; m. Ellen M. Barrows; ch.: 
Edward Jenner (1845). 

9. Elhanan: 1771-1806; m. Mary Hawkins. 
A. LeBarron: 1800-1872; m. Ann Muzzy Arnold. 

a. Crawford Smith: 1832; m. Alice S. Luther; 4 ch. 
b. Elhanan: 1836: m. Mary Emma Foster; 2 ch. 

B. Elhanan: 180~1877; m. Sarah Olney. 
a. Horace Norman; 1827-1854; m. Caroline Emma 

Jones; ch.: Henry Bruce (1852). 
(B) Ephraim: 1704; m. Elizabeth .... ; m. (2), Anna Wheaton. 

(a) Ephraim: 1736/7; m. Annah .... ; ch.: Jesse (1764). 
(b) Edward: 1744/5; m. Ruth . . . .. · 

1. Hail: 1770; m. Polly .... ; ch.: Ephraim (1791). 
(C) Seth: 1716; m. Hannah_ .... ; m. (2), Patience Andrews; ch.: 

Seth (1745; m. Mary Horton), Levi (1749; m. AnnaHilton), 
James (1766). 

(D) Benjamin: b ..... ; m. Lucy ....• 
(a) Benjamip: 1751; m. Sarah .... ; ch.: Abbi Appleton (1793). 
(c) Asa: 1760; m.· Sarah Wyatt. Ch. 

1. Samuel Perry: 1783; m. Mary_ Tabor; ch.: James W. 
Paine, William, Asaph, Benjamin, Charles Mason, 

. George. 
(4) Manasseh: ·1681-1754; m. Hannah Carpenter. 
(5) Ebenezer: 1684; m. Abigail.Wheeler. 

(A) John: 1718; m. Mary -.... ; ch.: Samuel (1750); Benjamin 
(1755). 

(B). Ebenezer: 1721-1769; m. Mrs. Mary Bowen; ch.: Ebenezer 
(1757; m. fudith Martin), James (1749), Edward (1754; m. 
Chloe Martin), Rufus (1755), Samuel (1757), John (1767). 

(C) Nathaniel: 1723; m. Susannah Kent; established ·the first ferry 
across Warren River.· 

(a) Luther: 1752-1799; m. Elizabeth Humphreys. 
1. Sullivan: 1789-1863; m. Belinda Peck; m. (2), Lydia 

Rogerson; m. (3), Esther V. Tiff~ny. 
A. George Sullivan: 1822; m. Betsey Peck; ch.: George 

L. (1847), Charles F. (1858), William (1863). 
(B) Stephen B.: b. . ... ; m. Susan A. Gardner; ch.: Edwin L. 

(1848); Charles H. (1852), . Frank S. (1854), 
. Stephen H. (1856), William Sprague (1860). 

C. Nathaniel F.: b ..... ; m. Sarah A. Ashley; ch.: 
Arthur A. (1858). 

2. Sterry: 1794; m. Mary Davis; ch.: Daniel L. (1823), 
Luther Ambrose (1824) ;_ m. Sarah Scott Babbitt. 

3. Josiah: 1798; m. Charlotte Davis. 
A. Josiah N.: 1829; m. Phebe A. Wright; m. (2), Ellen 

A .. Gifford; ch.: Francis Joseph Warner (1864). 
(b) Anthony: 1760-1840; m. Susanna Allen. 
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I. Kent: 1783; m. Catharine Bump; ch.: Darwin (1808); 
Benjamin (1822), Charles (1827). 

2. Bosworth: 1785; m. Catharine Fenton; ch.: Melvin 
(1817). 

3. Amasa: 1791; m. Desire Ballou; 3 ch. 
(c) Anderson: 1776--1856; m. Nancy Alger. 

1. Luther: 1811; m. Susan Miller; m. (2), Almy T. Ingra
ham; ch.: Albert P. (1863). 

2. Horace Anderson: 1820; m. Nancy D. Kinnicutt; ch.: 
Walter (1855). 

1146 THO:ld..AS MARTIN: 1720; m. Ann Moorman; m. (2),. Miss Glover; m. (3), 
Mary Suddarth. 
(1) Charles: 1745-1808; m. Patsy Moon. 

(A) Bird: m. Elizabeth Smith; ch.: Charles, Thomas Smith; m. 
Mary Springer; ch.: George Washington. 

(B) T. P.: m. Arabella Campbell. 
(a) John Campbell: m. Mrs. McCoy (nee Mary Stark); ch.: 

Luther, Th~mas, John and Stark. -
(C) Charles: m. Joyce Scott: m. _ (2), Mrs. Cook (nee Prudence 

Martin). 
(a) John Allen: 1805; m. Eliza Collier; m. (2), Esther Smith; 

ch.: Charles, William. 
(D) Jacob: m. Nancy Moore. 

(a) Charles Washington: m. Susan Giles; ch.: Lyman Waddle. 
·(b) William Nichols:·m. Ann Wier; m. {2), Mary Hamilton; 

m. (3), Ellen Jeb; ch.: William Wier; Jacob, Benjamin, 
Charles, Zoe, John, ·Henry. 

(c) Benjamin Yancey: m. Caroline Benning; ch.: Jacob Ben
ning, Benjamin Yancey, Charles Edwin. 

(d) Thomas Peyton: m. l\'1artha Harrington; ch.: Charles W., 
Peyton. 

(e) James M.: m. Louisa Abrahams; ch.: Marshall, Ben, _John 
J ., Willie, Jim, Bob. 

(£) John Jacob: m. Mary Walker; ch.: Benjamin Walker,· 
John J.., Somers Stillwell. 

(E) George Washington: m. Nancy Benning; ch.: William B., m. 
Sarah; John Benning, m. Matilda Russell. 

(a) William B.: m. Miss Susan Bowen; ch.: Alonzo. 
(2) Major John: m. Elizabeth Lewis; b. 1748; d. 1837; was, a captain 

and was promoted to major at the siege of York; was the first 
sheriff of Clarke County. 

(A) Col. Richard Taylor; m. Mary Ann ... .-. 
(a) James Wilkinson Taylor: m. Louisianna Simms. 

(B) J~hn Lewis: 1779; m. Catharine Blanton; m. (2), Mrs.Massie. 
(a) Orville: m. Sarah Snead; 1 ch. 
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(C) Robert Brooks: 1788-1849; m. Susan Pearsch; m. (2), Mrs. 
Eubank; m. (3), Mrs. White; m. (4), Polly Crutcher. 

(a) James Pearson: 1811; m. Mary Jane-Fowler; ch.: Francis 
Moss. 

(b) John: m. Elizabeth Bowling; ch.: John Francis (1842). 
(D) Samuel Davies: 1791; m. Elizabeth W. Taylor. 

(a) George T.: 1814-1850; graduated in Transylvania Uni
versity; m. Mary Eleanor Mott. 

(b) Samuel Taylor: 1819; m. Ann Eliza Jones; ch.: George 
Thomas (1841), Samuel Davies (1843), Charles Gibson 
(1847), Francis Taylor (1854). 

(3) Major Thomas:- 1752-1818; fought in the Revolutionary War; m. 
Susan Ledbetter. · 

(4) Pleasant: 1757; m. Rebecca Jopling. 
(A) George: m. Sarah Walker; m. (2), Elizabeth Bowers; ch.: 

Ralph, m. Miss Burton; John, m. Margaret Childress. 
(B) Thomas: m. Mary Boyd; ch.: John,. Charles; m. Cornelia 

Childress; Pleasant, Ferdinand, Frederick. 
(C) James_: m. Elizabeth Ousley; ch.: Thomas, John, James, 

George, William, Henry and Edward. 
(D) Pleasant: m. Rebecca Preston; ch.: John, George and Ralph. 

(5) George: 1762; m. Bartry Wood; ch.:_SamuelW., married. 
· (6) Abram: 1772-1846; m. Jane Tribble. 

(A) Samuel: m. Sarah Young; ch.: Abram, John. 
{B) Thomas: m. Nancy Toppi; ch.: William. 
(C) Mortimer Abram: m. Harriet Saunders; ch.: John, George. 
(D) Dr. Peter w.·: m. Mary C. Washington; ch.: William Schuyler. 
(E) George W.: m. Narcissa Pillow; ch.: Thomas, George., Charles., 

Joseph. 

J147 ABRAM MARTIN: 1708; m. Elizabeth M~rshall. 
(1) William: m. Grace Wareing; ch.: Robert, William. 
(2) James: m. Obedience Bugg; ch.: Charles Martin. 
(3) John: 1750; was an officer in the Revolutionary War; m. Miss 

Bugg; m. (2), Mrs. Barksdale {nee Elizabeth Terry); ch.: 
Marshall (1780), Nathaniel (1782), Barkley (1784), William 
(1788), John (1792), Edmund (1794), Abram (1796). 

· (4) George: m. Alice Freeman; engaged in the Revolutionary War; 
ch.: John, m. Miss Key; Matt, George. 

(5) Marshall: m. Mary Key; ch.: Edmund, m. Miss Jetur; Robert, 
Henry. 

(6) Edmund: m. Catharine Tutt; ch.: Benjamin. 
(7) Martin: m. Sarah Clay, sister of Henry Clay; ch.: Abram, Barkley. 

Kl48 THOMAS MARTIN: of Carlaverock, Scotland (was great-great-great
uncle of James Martin II ·who was a member of the Convention of 
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1788 for the ratification of the Constitution of the United States) was 
father of 

Kl49 JAMES MARTIN: came to America in l726 and purchased land near 
Snow Hill, Maryland, in 1731; was high sheriff of Worcester County, 
Maryland, 1742 to 1745. 

Kl50 THOMAS MARTIN: m. Janet Edgar; father of 
Kl51 THOMAS MARTIN: m. Selby Martin. 
Kl52 DR. JoHN S. MARTIN: m. Rebecca Potts Duffield. 
Kl53 DR. HENRY NEILL MARTIN: m. Lucy A. Adams, both of Jackson; Miss. 
Kl54 CAPTAIN HENRY NEILL MARTIN: b; at Jacksori, Miss.; m. Mary Flora 

Hebron of Bovina, Miss.; was Assistant Adjut~nt General on the staff 
of General Stephen Lee of. the Confederate Army .. 
(1) Mary Lovedy Martin Tinkham: lives at 295 Fort Washington Ave., 

New York City. . 
(2) Edgar Neill Martin: lives at Los Angeles, Calif. 
(3) Sidney B. Martin: lives at Los Angeles, Calif. 
(4) Henry Warner Martin: b. Oct. 31, 1868, near Vicksburg, Warren 

County, Miss.; ex-United States Vi~e-Consul, Barcelona, Spain, 
and ex. U. S. Consul Mannheim, Germany; m. (1), Maria 
Jesusa de Betelu of San Sebastian, Spain, on Oct. 27, 1895; m. 
{2), Mildred Tinkham on Nov. 10, 1906. 

(A) Henry Neill Martin: b. June 29, 1896; (1) marriage. 
(B) Enid Alma Martin: b. July 31, 1910; by (2) marriage. 

L155 GEORGE MARTIN: Came from Ireland to America about the midclle of 
the eighteenth century; m~ Ann ...... ; in 1780 he purchased 
land on North River, Hampshire County, Virginia (now W. Va.); 
d. 1806 or 1807; was a farmer and tanner. 

(1) William: b. Nov. 30, 1762; a Revolutionary soldier; m.; d. July I, 
1846. 

(A) Templeton: m. Becky Griffin; had, with others, 
(a) William J ._: m. and had a s. who went to Missouri. 
(b) Henry: m. Rose Merrifield. Issue. 
(c) Charles T.: m. and had 5 ch. 
(d) Tobiatha A.: m. John B. Martin. 

(2) George. . 
(3) Joshua: b. Aug. 28, 1769; m. Catherine Tetrick on Aug. 15, 1796; 

· d. Sept. 16, 1849; was a farmer. 
(A) Ann: b. June 22, 1797; m. Adam Radabaugh; d. Mar. 17, 

1871. 

(B) Henry: b. July 24, 1798; m. Ann Ryan on March 8, 1821-; a 
farmer, Baptist, and a Democrat. . 

(a) Robert: b. Nov. 26, 1821; m. Charlotte Smith on Feb. 20, 
1845; d. April 16, 1902; was farmer. 

1. Almira: b .. Feb. 3, 1846; unm~; d. March 30, 1882. 
2. A son who died in infancy. 
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3. Bashie Ann: b. Dec. 20, 1848; m. Samuel A. Elliott 
on Dec. 24, 1874; d. Oct. 14, 1927. 

4. Mary Jane: b. Feb. 25, 1851; m. Samuel R. Powell 
on Oct. 14; 1879; d. Jan. 16, 1887. · 

5. Stella: b. Feb. 23, 1857; un~.; d. Aug. 3, 1875. 
(b) Thomas! b. Feb. 15, 1823; m. Mary Hall on· J~e 8, 

1848·; d. June 15, 1852. 
{c) Joshua R.: b. May 20, 1824; m. Sarah Jane Janes on April 

20, 1848; d. Oct. 13, 1898. 
(d) Hannah H.: b. March 21, 1826; m;. Aaron P. Smell on 

March 21, J844; d. Aug. 13~ 1865. 
( e) George J.: b. Dec. 13, 1827; m. Rebecca E. Hall on Nov. 4, 

1852;-d. Jan. 21, 1883. 
1. Charlie: m. May Hughes. Add.: 2000 Monroe St., 

Amarillo, Texas. Ch.: Donley H. and Frances . 
. 2. Robert B.: m. Maty Hupiphreys; 5 ch. Add.: Clarks

. burg, W. Va. 
· (£) Elias: -b. Oct. 8, 1829; m. Henrietta Wilson on June 17, 

1856; d. Aug. 18, 1893: 
(g) Catherine: b. May 14, 1831; m. Alpheus Smell on March 

12, 1848; d. Sept .. 21, 1852_. 
(h) John: b. April ·9, 1833; nnm.; d. April 21, 1838. 
(i) James: b. March 29, 1835; unm.; d. April 7, 1838. 
G) Jasper: b. Feb. 18, 1837; m. Nancy Slo~Uin; d. Dec. 10, 

1889. 
(k) Rebecca: b. July ·5, 1839; nnm.; d. Aug. 9, 1853. 

· (4) Jesse: b. Nov. 25, 1773; d. April 30, 1859, at -Marion County, Va. 
{now W. Va.). · 

(A) George T.: m. Celia Knotts; 5 ch. 
(a) William C.: m. Corrie Arnold; had· large family. 
(h) Thomas_ K.: never married. 

(B) Benjamin K.: m. Sarah Manley; 4 ch .. 
(C) John J.: m. Annie Ryan; 3 ch. 

(a) Frank: m. and had 5 ch.: George, Glen, Leslie, Frank, and 
a dau. 

(5) · Eli: b. 1773 or 177 4; m. Mary Cochran; d. April 17, 1853. 
(6) Ann: b. Feb. 4, 1777; m. John Slocum; d. Feb. 22, 1882.,, 
(7) Levi: b. about 1779; m. Elizabeth Bennett; d. Aug. 8, 1853 . 

. . (8). Joseph: b. Hampshire County;· m. Miss Fosse; d. at mouth of 
North River, Hampshire County where he lived all his life. 

(9) John: b. Sept., 1780; m. (1), Miss Monroe; m. (2), Eleanor Thomp
son; d. in Hampshire County. 

(10) Joh. 

Ml56 THOMAS MARTIN: m. Susannah Walker; 1772; served Revolutionary 
War. 
· (I) William: 1776-1851; m. Jane Campbell. 
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(A)· Thomas Lawrence: b. 1801; m. Mahala Bell .. 
(a) David Hurbert: m. Margaret Smith. 

1. John Wellington. 
(b) Richard T.: m. Viva Athington. ,. 

I. Buren: 1. Greenville, Kentucky. 
·(c). Charles Ellington: Ill:· Sue Annie Rice. 
(d) Thomas Alexander: died 1892; m. Willie Fugua. 

{B) William Campbell: b. 1802-1890; m. America Niblick. 
(a) Hugh Niblack: b. 1837; m. Ophelia Grigsby. 
(b) Thomas Hutson: 1839-1903; served· in Civil War four 

. years, in Kentucky Cavalry; m. Matilda Dennis. 
1. Edgar Dennis: b. 1_871; m. Emma Leachman. 

(C) Dabney Amos: 1809-1885; m. Elizabeth Britt; ch.: l. Clinton, 
Ky. 

(D) Charles C.: 1811-1892_; m. Nancy Reynolds. 
(a) Joseph R.: m. Kate Dennis~ · · 

1 .. Clarence. 
2. Guy. 

(b) William. 
· l. William, Junior. 

(c) Charles G.; m. Sue Rice. 
1. Arthur. 
2. William. 

(d) Dabney F.: died 1903; m. Lucy Jernigan. 
1. Shelley. 
·2. Dabney. 

(E) Ellington Walker: 1819-1903; m. Emily Elliott; m. (2), Mrs. 
Offutt., m. (3), Mrs. Sophronia (Campbell) Harris. 

(a) Richard Elliott: b. 1849; Med. Doc., m. Corinna Ricketts. 
(b) Harry: 1851; m. Laura Brizendine. 

1. Ellington Brizendine. 
(c) William C.: born 1861. 

(2) Dabney Amos: 1778-1850; m. his cousin; Elizabeth Walker; m. (2), 
Elizabeth Richardson. · 

-{A) Charles Walker: 1808-1887; m. Martha A. Duke. 
(a) William Henry: served ·in Confederate Army; m. Elizabeth 

Hostetter; lived in Texas. 
(b) Frank D.: m. Nellie Sherrod; child; one s~n. 

{B) Thomas.Quincey: b. 1817; Med. Doc., m. Sarah McConnico 
Puckett, served in the Civil War as Lieutenant, in Co. G 32 
Mississippi Reg't, died 1862 at Knoxville. 

(c) Richard P·.: b. 1848; m. Elizabeth Breakspear. 
(b) Thomas Quincey; b. 1861; m. Mrs. Eleanore (Wolfe) 

Horton. _ 
(C) Alfred Vernon_: 1824-1876-; m. Sarah Anna Chandler. 

(3) 'Hutson: 1781-1838; m. Ann Lockridge. 
(A) Andrew L.: 1804-1856; m. Fannie Rice. 
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(B) William W.:-1812~1887; m. Mary Ann Lovelace, two of their 
ten children served in the Union Army. 

(C) James: 1820-1885; m. Elizabeth Bell. 
(D) Felix J.: 1824-1901; m. Caroline Eaves. 

Nl57 SAMUEL (AND JAMES) MARTIN: Came-to America from Wigton,Scot
land, in 1763 taking up_ land at Willia:µisport, Pa.; later settled in the 
vicinity of York, Pa.; it is uncertain· whether Samuel or James was 
father of 
{l) James: lived in Washington County, Pa., between the towns of 

Carionsburgh and Washington· just off the Hill Highway in 
about 1790; moved to Mansfield, Ohio. 

(A)- Samuel: in. Mary McNary. 
(a) William: I. in Canonsburgh, Pa.; m. 

1. Samuel: b. in Cannonsburgh, Pa.; m.; was president 
of t~e Pittsburgh College for Women, and later a 
professor at Princeton University, with his home at 
Easton, Pa. 

A. Thomas: is a lawyer in ~ew York City. 
B. Jean. 

(b) James: lives in Mansfield, Ohio; m. 
1. Samuel:· lives in Des Moines,- Iowa; m.; ch., James, 

Robert, Albert, and Ella. 
2. Josiah: lives in Des Moines, Iowa. 
3. William: lives in Mansfield, Ohio; · in.; ch., Samuel, 

James, Maurice E., Byron, Clarence, Minnie and 
Jeannette. 

4. James: lives at Crestline, Ohio. 
5·_ Margaret: m. . . . . Crooks. 
6. Sarah: m ..... Sawhill. 
7. Luella: m. . ... Wiley. 
8. Kathryn: m. .. . . . Craig. 

(c) Isaac: was married. 
1. Samuel: lives in Des Moines, Iowa. 

(d) Sarah: unm. 

0158 lsAAC WEBB MARTIN: 1781; in. Alice Adams. 
(1) Abram: 1800; m. Lydia Cumback. 

(A) Isaac: 1825-1916; m. Nancy Gavin; m. (2), Julia Chamberlain; 
· m. (3), Martha· J. Jeffries. -

{a) James: 1848; m. Flora Shupp.-
(b) John A.: 1852; m. Jennette .Marquis. 
{c) Clarence I.: 1868; :m. Grace L. Beebe; 4 ch. 

(B) Dr. John Summerfield: 1836; m. Jemima C. Huff. 
(a) Will Cum.back: 1876; m. Lillian Isabelle Stone.· 

1. John Lyman: 1912. 
(2) William Adams: 1806; m. Mary Apgar. 
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(A) Isaac F.: 1843; m. Hester A. Easton. 
(a) Dr. Francis V.: 1866; m·. Nettie B. Harrold; ch.: Harold 

Bruce (1909). 
(b) Dr. Harvey H.: 1871; graduated from Ann Ar~r Medical 

· School, and the Homeopathic Medical College in 1895; 
m. Edith Blanche Valentine; entered the Medical 
Reserve Corps, 29th Oiv., 1918; ch.: Harold E. (1904)., 
Bo. W. (1908). 

(3) Isaac Webb, Jr.: 1808-1870; m. Candace Lovinia Rockwell. 
(A) Isaac William: 1844; m. Nettie Valentine; ·m. (2), Sarah Wil

kinson; at the age of 17 enlisted in Company. K of 11th 
Mich. Cavalry and served during the Civil War. 

· {a) Louis William: 186&-1909; m. Emma Benley. · 
{b) Isaac Leroy: 1883; m. Bertha Lena LaMond. 

(4) Jacob Casner: 1810; m. Mary Anne·Stewart. 
(A) Jacob Stewart: 1833-1916; m. Susan Jane Martin; m. (2), 

Marie Morse. · 
(a) Franklin: 1855; m. Mary C. White. 

· (b) WilJiam S.: 1860; m. Carrie Lang,; 2 ch. 
(c) George Washington: 1862; m. Josephine Breese. 

1. John Stewart: 1886; m. Bertha Watkins. 
2. George Breese: 1S88; . was in the A viati~n Corps in 

France. _ 
3. Frank Burtis: 1891; m. Lillie Blank; ch.: Burtis Lloyd 

(1914). 
(d) Jesse Sherwood: 1867; m. Electa Barnes; m. (2), Anna 

.Schroder. 
1. Charles Gordon: 1889; m~ Mollie Frances Dimond; 3 

ch. 
2. Stewart: (1897). 

(e} Harry H.: 1869; m. Cora Moore. 
(f) John: 1872; m. Caroline L·. Hoeppner. 

1. Walter J.: 1904; m. Marguerite Hauser. 
(B) William: 1844; m. Margaret E. Rupel. 
(C) George: 1846-1896; m. Mary Addalade Stagg; m. (2), Mary 

J. Elliott. 
(a) Howard Elphonso: 187 4; m. Fannie M. Bowers; ch.: 

George Benly (1907). 
(5) Ebenezer Sherwood: 1816; m .....• 

(A) Isaac Webb: 1842-1905; m. Hattie Stevens; m. (2), Amanda 
M. Miller. 

(B) Stephen Harland: 1844-1917; m. Irene McDaniel. 
(a) Clyde Harland: 1869; m. Florence Hurst; ch.: Richard 

Hurst, (1906). 
(b) E. Sherwood: 1877; m. Harriet Jones. 
(c) ·William Paul: 1888; m. Bess Casebeer; served in the 

World War. 

37 



(C) William Adams: 1846; m. Mary Elizabeth Dn1mmond. 
(a) John Gordon: 1887; m. Mildred Phieffer. 
{b) Thomas Foster: 1889; m. Aldyth Frederickson. 

(D) Abram Franklin: 1850; m. Mrs. Ella Searing; m. (2), Mrs. 
Luella Ridgway. 

(E) John Edwin: 1852; m. Belle Estelle Holsen. 
(a) Ernest Middleton: 1879; m. Maud Howe. 

(6) John: 1821; m. Caroline M. White; m. (2), Elizabeth Bontwell; m. 
(3), Frances Valentine. 

(A) William John: 1850; m. Martha Jane Hanville. 
(a) Guy-Brevette: 1871; m. Mamie A. Twesdale. 

(B) Arthur Cissell: 1878; m. Bessie Mae Sheeley; ch.: Arthur Wade 
(1909), John (1918). 

(7) Paul A. H.: 1823-1892; m. Phoebe ·Berry .. 
(A) Jesse: 1847; ·m. Louisa Ann_ Marsh. 

Pl59 ABRAM MARTIN: 1781; m. Naomi Davis. 
(1) Josiah: 1802; m. Eleanor Parker. 

(A) Abram C.: m. Martha A. Martin. 
(B) David: m. Rachel ·E. Martin. 
{C) Isaac W.: 1838-1889; m. Hannah Rigg; ch.: Walter, Coates. 
· Q)) Willia~ Henry·: 1841-1890; m .. Isabella Baird. 
(E) Josiah B.: 1845; m. Almira J. Crannar. 

(2) Isaac Davis: 1812; m. Eliza H. Hastings. 
(A) Sloam Davis: 1836; enlisted in the Civil War; killed during the 

battle. of <;hickamauga. 
· (B) Alexander A.:· 1842; m. Maria E. King. 
(C) William S.: 1851; m. Rebecka A. Moller; cp.·: Wallace I. (1874). 

(3) Henry: m. Miss Smith. 
(4) Elijah: m. Martha Booth; ch.: Abraham. 

QI60 JoHN MARTIN: came from Wales to Massachusetts about 1750; m. 
(1) William: b. in 1753 at Cherford, Mass.; moved to Vermont in 

1775; m. Olive Avereal in 1776; 12 ch., William,· Asa, Olive, 
Zuba, ·-Isaiah, _Polly, Martha, Hannah, Lucretia~ Henry, Anna, 
and Emma; d. at Fluvanna, N. Y., in 1825. 

(2) Henry: b. 1795 at Wesfminsfer, Vt.; m. Anna Fenton in 1818; was 
m. four times; d. in the eighties. 

(A) Martha. ; 
(B) Marcus A. 
(C) Lois. 
(D) Clarinda. 
(E) William H. 
(F) Malvina. 
(G) Melville H. 
(H) Wesley: b. at Fluvanna; d. at Salamanca, N. r., over 80 years 

old; m. Cynthia Ann Simmons. 
(a) Orello S.: b. 1849; di~d 1921 at Jamestown,. N. Y.; m. 

Ursula Maltby in 1869. 
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1. Melville M.: b. in Jamestown in 1879; m. Marian H. 
Gifford in 1895. 

A. William G.: b. May 13, 1909. 

Rl61 MELATIAH MARTIN: b. in Thompson, ·windham Co., Conn., on April 
3, 1791; m. Marilda Porter on July 29, 1812. 
(1) Marilda Porter: b. at Ellington, Conn., on April 29, 1813. 
(2) Horace Stephen: b. Dec. 11, 1814; d. af Stella., Nebraska, on May 

25, 1897; m. Eliza Close of Plankton, Ohio. 
(A) Emily: b. Jan. 26, 1842~ in Scipio, N. Y. 
(B) Horace -Nelson: b. Dec. 11, 1843; was killed in the battle of 

Martinsburg, W. Va.; buried in Arlington Cemetery. 
(C) Jane: b. March 29, 1848, at Benton, Ohio; m. J. D. Longwell 

of Table Rock, Nebraska; d. Oct. 10, 1887, at Table Rock, 
Nebr. 

(a) Carrie: m. Mr. Dorsey; d. at Louisville, Nebraska. 
(h) Arthur: living now in Los Angeles, California. 
(c) Glenn: died in infancy. 

(D) Homer: and a twin brother that lived only a few hours were 
horn Aug. 10, 1850, at Benton, Ohio; m. Lida Hayes at 
Corning, Mo.; d. at Rupert, Idaho, on Aug. 18, 1928. 

(a) Horace Ford: b. April 1, 1876; at Corning, Mo. 
(b) Gertrude Blanche: b. Nov. 18, 1877, at Corning, Mo.; 

d. Sept. 6, 1896, at Stella, Nebr.· 
(c) Ira Hayes: b. March 25; 1880 at Bloomington, Kansas. 
(d) Jennie Lind: b. July 30, 1882, at Bloomington. 
(e) Enos David: b. Sept. 10, 1884, at Bloomington. 
(f) Effie Maude: b. Jan. 3, 1889, at Bloomington. 
(g) Neva: b. at Stella, Nebr.; d. in infancy. 

(3) Philo Nelson: b. at Scipio, N. Y., on Aug. 17, 1817; m. Emily 
Morris of Lansingburg, Va., on Oct. 21, 1842, in the city of New 
York; m. (2), Cynthia Parmelee of Benton, Ohio, in 1846; d. 
July 6, 1847. 

(4) Martha Melvina: b. Oct.· 5, 1819; d. at Nevada, Ohio, in 1892; 
m. Erastus Reynolds. 

(5) Talleyrand: m. Elizabeth Cooley on Nov. 18, 1853; I. at Hope, 
Idaho. 

(A) Ada: m. Mr. Carr; I. at Lexington, Nebr. 
(6) Marian: d. Sept. 13, 1830, at the age of one year. 
(7). Emily: d. Nov. 8, 1830, age 7 years. 
(8) Louisa Jane: d. Dec. 14, 1846, age 15 years. 
(9) Helen Mar: d. Feb. 3, -1847, age 20 years. 

(IO) Mary: d. Feb. 26, 1847, age 12 years .. 

Sl62 WILLIAM MARTIN: was a member of one of the naval f~ilies of Eng
land, wh_ose eldest branch was lately represented by Admiral Sir William 
Fanshawe Martin. · 
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Sl63 Jos~ MARTIN: of the County of Dublin, Ireland; first of the line in 
the pedigree Heralds College, London,. by Sir Harry Martin in 1791. 

Sl67 SAMUEL MARTIN: fourth in descent from Josiah; swore to having been 
present at Charing Cross, London, when Charles, Prince of Wales, was 
proclaimed king under the title of Charles II, and when the proclama
tion was read commanding all persons then in office to continue so 
until further. . 
(1) Samuel: (1691-1776); m. Frances Yeamans. 

(A) Samuel: of Eng~and, Secretary to Treasury, under the ad
ministration of the Duke of Newcastle; m. Sarah Wyke. 

(a) Henry: Comptroller of the English Navy. 
(b) Lt.-Col. Josiah: 1743-1786; Gov. of N. C.; m. Elizabeth. 

1. Samuel George Thomas. 
(c) Colonel Samuel. 
(d) William· Byam. 

1. Willi~ Byam. Ch.: Sir Henry Byam, Sir Richard 
Byam, Admiral Sir William Fanshawe. 

(B) Joshia: 1699; m. Mary Yeamans. Ch.: &muel (1740), William 
(1757), Charles. 

(C) William Thomas: matriculated as Pensioner from Trinity 
College; m. Penelope Clarke. 

{a) Dr. William Thomas, Jr.: 1733; m. Elizabeth Galpine. 
1. William Clark. 
2. Samuel: m. Hannah Morrill. Ch.: Edward. 
3. Nathaniel: m. Rhoda Foote. Issue. 

_ A. Edward-Byam: m. Sarah Norris. 
B. Erastus: m. Sarah Dallam. 

Tl68 RICHARD MARTIN: was a member of the Irish House of Parliament; was 
the first of this familv of Martin to come to America. 

~ . 

(1) Samuel: 1760-1829; m. Miss Jane Trotter; he came to America in 
1828. 

(A) Thomas: 1808-1877; m. Miss Agnes Thornley. 
(a) James: 1837; m. Emmie Carley. 
(b) Robert: 1841; m. Mary Ford. 
(c) Frederick: 1843; m. Abigail Chance. 
(d) Joshua: 1845; m. Letitia Wiley; m. (2), Hettie Clark. 
(e) Henry: 1847; m. Alvera Adams. 
(f) Thomas: 1852; m. Mary B. Funk. 
(g) Richard: 1858; m. Nellie Castor. 

tl68 JOSEPH MARTIN: b. Warren, R. I., in 1800; m. Sarah Hubbard; ch. 
were born during the years 1840 and 1850. 
(1) Benjamin B.: m. Miss Place; 1 ch., Alice. 
(2) Sarah: m. Charles Phinney. 

(A) Maud: m. Anthony--. 
(3) Annie: m. George Cole; several ch. 

40 



(4) Jennie: m. Arthur Lewis; 2 ch. 
(5) Jeremiah: m. Annie Humphrey. 

(A) Mabel: b. Warren, R. I., 1870; m. Leroy Sanford; 1. ch. 
(B) Charles Otis: b. 1871; m. Emma Gilmore; ch.: Marian, Viola, 

and Charles. · 
(C) Florence: m. Joseph W. Rose; ch.: William, Edith, Florence 

and Harold. · 
{D) Lena: m. Thomas Kenery; ch.: John E. 
{E) Viola: m. Edward Stillman; 1 ch. 
(F) Frank Elbridge:· b. Warren, R. I., 1879; m. Annie Gertrude 

· Rose, h. 187 4. 
{a) Joseph Francis: · b. East Providence, R. I., 1908. 
(b) Annie Rose: b. 1909. 
(c) Mary: twin; b. 1911. 
(d) John: twin; b. 1911. 
(e) Frank Elliott: b. 1915. 

Ul69 DANIEL MARTIN: b. at London, England, about 1820-1825; d. in 
Woburn, Mass., sometime prior to 1882; m·. about 1854 to Mary Ney 
of Wilmington, Mass.-, ·but had come from Ireland ther~. 
(1) Mary Jane: b. Woburn, Mass .. , 1855; m. 1877 to James E. Kelley; 

d. in Choate Memorial Hospital, Ipswich, Mass.~ as a result of 
auto accident; no issue. 

· (2) Michael: b. Woburn, Mass., 1857; m. to.Frances Ferguson on Oct. 
30, 1887; d. Lynn, Mass., Nov. 15, 1910. 

(A) Kathleen Helena: b. Newton, Mass., on Oct. 3, 1888; m. to 
John Clarke Donahue on Oct. 24, 1916. 

(a), John Clarke, Jr.: b. Lynn, Mass., July 24, 1920. 
(b) Frances Ferguson and Margaret Clarke (twins); b. at 

Watertown, Mass . ., Dec. 10, 1923. 
(B) Mary Frances: b. Lynn, Mass., July 11, 1893; m. in Cleveland, 

Ohio, 1926, to James Dixon. 
(C) Francis Ferguson: b. at Lynn, Mass., Jan. 5, 1897; unm. 
(D) Charles Daniel: b. at Lynn, Mass., June 17, 1900; nnm_ 

{3) John T.: b. Woburn, Mass., 1861; m. Mary·Bigene m May, 1893; 
have several children. 

(4) James: b. Woburn, Mass., 1863; d. April, 1889; nnm_ 
(5) George: b. Woburn, Mass., 1865; unm. 

Vl70 ELIAS BEV~RLY MARTIN: b. in Fauquier County, Virginia; ro. Elizabeth 
J. Kennard on April 29, 1828. 
(1) James Franklin= b. Sept. 6, 1831; d. Feb. 11., 1888; ro.-Fannie Ellen 

Mitchell. 
_ (A) Susie: unm. 
• (B) P. B. Martin. 

(2) Baynton. 
(3) Elizabeth. 
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(4) Lucket. 
(5) Beverly. 

Wl71 DR. SOLON D. MARTIN: m. Catherine Harriett Pinkerton.of Midway, 
Ky.; graduated from Transylvania University and practiced medicine; 
moved to Missouri in 1856; served in the Civil War not ony as surgeon 
of the· regiment but in the battles; d. 1905; had 12 ch. 
{l) Ernest D.: b. at Versails, Ky., on June 28, 1865; graduated from 

the State University at Columbia, Mo.; taught school, studied 
law, and admitted to the bar in 1889; in 1892 was elected Mayor 
of Marshall; is an ex-senator; was chairman of the Ways and 
Means Committee for two terms; made several campaign speeches 
for the Democratic party in 1896; now practices law in Marshall 
and Kansas City. 

Xl72 THOMAS MARTIN: b. at Acton, Middlesex County, England; m. Anne 
Rice . 
.(1) James: m. Caroline Collyer Walker, a widow of London; came to 

America in 1873. 

(A) Albert James: m. Mary Lee Witts of Washington, D~ C.; was 
born in London, . England. 

(B) Alfred John: b. in London; m. Emily Jane Hall in Hamilton, 
Ontario, Canada. 

(a). Velma Hall: m. Harry Leroy Patterson; ch., Harry Hall 
and Jane Lenore. 

(C) William Charles: m. Ellen Leary of Haverhill, Mass.; was 
born in London, England; ch., Elle11: and Katherine. 

(D) Elizabeth Caroline: b. in London, England; m. George Bur
gess of Hamilton, Ontario, Canada; ch., William, George, 
Melbourne, Ernest, and Emmie •. 

(E) Ernest Theodore; b. _at Chippewa, Ontari_o, Canada; m. Anita 
Atchison Doll, a widow, of New York City; no ch. 

(2) Thomas. 
(3) William. 
(4) John. 
(5) Eliza. 

Yl73 JoHN R. MARTIN: Emigrated from Ireland about the time of the Civil 
War; settled in New York City, and finally in Waterbury, Conn.; had 
with other i~sue: 

(1) Roger Martin: b. in Newburgh, N. Y.; spent most of his life in 
Waterbury, Conn. 

(A) John V.: b. in 1890 at Waterbury, Conn.; educated at Holy 
Cross College, and. the North American College in Rome, 
Italy; ordained in 1914, and obt~ined the degrees of Ph.D._. 
D.D. and D.C.L.; I. at 38 State St., Providence, R. · 1 . ... 
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Zl74 JoHN B. MARTIN:· m. Elinor Ketchem. 
(1) Levi: b. Oct. 5, 1842; d. July 5, 1922; m. Adelaide E. Wilson 

on Dec. 31, 1868; was a private in the Civil War; buried in 
Sussex, N. J. · · 

(A) John H~nry: b. Aug. 19, 1876, at Sussex, N. J.; m. Lucinda 
Davenport on Sept. 12, 1894._ 

(a) Lulu Mae: b. Feb. 16, 1896;_m. Wilson White on Oct. 11, 
1915, at Goshen. 

(b) Cecelia Adelaide: b. June 15,· 1908; m. Stephen Hoffman 
. Coon on Jan. 30, 1927, at Goshen. 

al75 JAMES MARTIN: father of 
al76 GILBERT MARTIN: lived in Chester, N. Y.; m. 

(1) James. 
(2) Andrew Jackson: married; father- of . 

(A) J. C. Martin: married; ch.; lives at 150 East Broad St., 
Columbus, Ohio. . · 

hl77 ALFRED.MARTIN: m ..... Garnett. 
(1) Morgan: m. Ella Mhllig4n; b. in Warren County, Va.; was a 

· successful merchant; had been city councilman; first president 
of the Electric Light Co. in Martinsburg, W. Va., at that time 
Va. 

(A) M9llie E.: unm ~; lives at 234 S. Water St., Martinsburg, 
W. Va. 

(B) Bella G.: m ....... MacDonald. 
(a) Mary Ella. 
(b) Martin~ 
(c) Harry. 
(d) Ro~rt. 
(e) Genevieve: died young. 

(C) Clarence E.: most distin~shed and ·well known attorney in 
~. Va~; has been president of the State Bar Association, 
and is on a board of the National Bar Association. 

(H) MARTINS IN THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 

0/ficerJ" of the Continental drmy 

Absalom Martin (N. J.). Paymaster -4th New Jersey, 23d November, 
1776;· 1st Lieute_nant 1st New Jersey, 2d March, 1777; Regimental Pay
master, 1st February, 1779, to June, 1783; Captain, 6th January, 1783, and 
served to April, 1783; Captain 27th United States Infantry, 20th May., 
1813;_ honorably 'discharged 1st June, 1814. 

Adam (Mass.). 1st Lieutenant in Lexington Alarm, April, 1775; Captain 
of Learned's Massachusetts Regiment, April to November, 1775; Captain, 
15th Massachusetts, 1st.January, 1777; resigned 28th June, 1779. 

. Alexander (N. C.). Lieutenant-Colonel 2d North Carolina; 1st Septem
ber, 1775; Colonel, 7th May., 1776; resigned 22d November, 1777. (Died 
12th November,-1807.) 
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Alexander (Pa.). Sergeant 3d Pennsylvania Battalion, 30th January, 
1776; Ensign, 19th September, 1776; 2d Lieutenant 5th Pennsylvania, 1st 
Jan,uary, 1777;· 1st Lieutenant, 7th June, 1777; resigned, 1st February, 1779. 

Daniel (N. Y.). Captain New York Militia; taken prisoner 31st January, 
1779; where, not stated. 

Daniel (S. C.). 2d Lieutenant 5th South Carolina,--., 1777; 1st Lieu
tenant, 21st January., 1778; was a Captain and a prisoner in 1780; when and 
where taken, not stated. 

Ebenezer (Vt.). 1st Lieutenant of Bedefs Regiment, Vermont Militia, 
April, 1778, to April, 1779. 

Ephraim (N. J.). Coltinel New Jersey Militia Regiment, 14th June, 
1776; wounded at Long Island, 27th August, 1776; appointed Colonel 4th 
New Jersey, 23d November, 1776., hut never joined the regiment. {Died 
1806.) · 

Francis (Canada). 2d Lieutenant 2d Canadian (Hazen's) Regiment, 
6th December, 1776; 1st Lieutenant, 6th May, 1777; di~d --October., 1778. 

Hudson (Va.). Ensign 9th Virginia., 11th March,"'1776; 2d Lieutenant, 
26th July, 1776, and served to -. - · 

Hugh {Va.). Surgeon's-Mate 12th Virginia, 28th April, 1778; trans
ferred to 8th Virginia, 10th August, 1778; Surgeon, 8th Pennsylvania., 7th 
March, 1780; retired 1st January, 1781. 

Isaac (N. H.). ls~ Lieutenant of Lee's Independent Company, New 
Hampshire Rangers, .9th December, 1776., to , . · · 

Jacob (N. J.). 1st Lieutenant of Forman's Regiment, New Jersey 
Militia, Jun~, 1776; 1st Lieutenant, 4th New Jersey, 23d"November., 1776; 
Captain, 16th--4pril, 1777; resigned 23d December, 1777. 

James (N. C~). 1st Lieutenant 2d North Carolina., 3d May, I°776; Captain, 
5th North Carolina., 20th April, 1777; retired 1st June, 1778; Colonel North 
Carolina Militia., 1780-1781. ' 

James (S. C.). Surgeon 3d South Carolina., 24th July, 1776; taken 
prisoner at Charleston, 12th May, 1780. · 

John (Ga.). 1st Lieutenant 1st Georgia., 7th January., 1776; Captain, 
5th July, 1776fkilled at the siege of Augusta, 15th September, 1780. 

John (N. J.). Ensign in Forman's New Jersey Militia Regiment., June 
to November, 1776; 2d Lieutenant 4th New Jersey, 23d November., 1776; 
1st Lieutenant, 12th February., 1777; resigned 1st November, 1777. 

John (R. I.). Brigade Surgeon Rhode Island troops, 28th June· to No
vember., 1775. 

John (S. C.). 2d Lieutenant 2d South Carolina, 16th February., 1777; 
1st Lieutenant, 13th March, 1778; Captain, --, 1779; taken prisoner at 
Charleston, 12th May, 1780; exchanged November, 1780, and served to close 
of war. 

Joseph (Pa.)~ 1st. Lieutenant of Baxter's Pennsylvania Battalion of 
the Flying Camp, June, 1776; take:n prisoner at Fort Washington, 16th No
vember, 1776; exchanged 2d November, 1780, and did not re-enter the service. 

John {Va.). Captain of Clark's Il_linois Regiment, 1779-1782. 
Marshall (Ga.). Captain Georgia Militia, 1780--1781. {Died 1819.) 
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Moses· (N. Y.). 1st Lieutenant2dNew York, 28th June, 1775; Captain, 
May, 1776, and served to November, 1776. 
. - N-- (S. C.). Captain South ·Carolina State Troops, --; wounded 
at Eutaw Springs, 8th September, 1781. 

· Nathaniel (Pa.). Ensign 11th Pennsylvania, 30th September,· 1776; 
2d Lieutenant, 9th April, 1777; taken prisoner at Brandywine,· 11th Septem
ber, 1777, and did not rejoin regim~~t~-
- · Nathaniel (R. I.). Colonel Rhode Island Militia, 1776-1779. (Died_ 

1806.) 
Peter (Pa.). 2d Lieutenant 11th Pennsylvania, 30th September, 1776; 

killed at Brandywine, 11th September, l'lTl~ . . 

Philip (K: ~l.). -· Sergeant of Lippitt' s Rhode Island Militia Regiment, 
June, 1776; Ensign, l~th August to December, 1776. · 

Robert {Pa.).- Ensign 10th Pennsylvania, 19th July, 1779; Li~utenant, 
1st April, 1780;-ttansferred to 1st Pennsylvania, 17th January, 1781; retired 
1st January_,· 1783. . 

Samu¢1{Mass.). Ensign 15th Continental Infantry, 1st January, 1776; 
2d LieuteruUl.t, ·12th Septet11ber to 31st December, 1776. _ 

Samuel (N.- ✓ C.). !sf-Lieutenant 2d North Carolina, 8th June, 1776; 
Captain, - June, 1780; served to--. -(Died 26th November, 1836.),· · 

Simeori ~(R. I.).· 1st Lieutenant of)Babcock's Rhode Island State Regi
ment, 15th J~uary, 1776r·Captain of Lippitt's Rhode Island ·Regiment, 
19th ·August, 1776, to F~bruary, 1777. · _ · 

Solomon . (Mass.). -Corporal and Sergeant in Pa_te~on' s Massachusetts 
Regiment, 29th April to November, 1775; 2d Lieutenant, 15th ~ntinental 
Infantry, 1st January to 31st December, 1776; 1st Lieutenant,---Massachusetts 
Militia in 1777.-

. · Sylvanus (Conn.). Sergeant in the Lexington Alarm, April, 1775; Ensign 
4th Connecticut, 1st May, 1775; 2d Lieutenant, 1st September to 6th Decem
ber, 1775. 

Thomas (Ya.). Ensign 9th Virginia, 31st August, 1776; 2d ~ieutenant, 
10th March, 1777; taken prisoner at Germantown, 4th October, 1777; 1st 
Lieutenant, 4th January, 1778; transfe;red to 5th Virginia, 12th February; 
1781; Captain, --, 1781, and served to close of war; 1st Lieutenant, 1st 
United States Infantry, 3d June, 1790; Captain, 5th March, 1792; assigned to 
1st Sub Legion, 4th September, 1792; assigned ·to 1st United States Infantry, 
1st November, 1796; Honorably discharged, 1st June, 1802; Military Store-
keeper, 23d July, 1804. (Died 18th January, 1819.) 

William (N. Y.). 2d Lieutenant 3d New York, 28th June,-1775; 1st Lieu
tenant of Nicholson's Continental.Regiment, -- March, 1776; 1st Lieuten
ant of Spencer's Continental Regiment, 10th February, 1777; "killed in a 
fight, 31st May, 1777.,, 

William (Pa.). 1st Lieutenant 4th Continental Artillery, 1st April, 
1777; taken prisoner at Hancock's Bridge, 21st March, 1778; released, 4th 
December, 1780; Captain-Lieutenant, 1st June, 1778; Captain, 1st January, 
1782; retired 1st January, 1783. 

William (S. C.). 2d Lieutenant South Carolina Rangers, 17th June, 
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1775, to--; also shown as Captain Georgia Militia; killed at White House, 
near Augusta (Ga.), 15th September, 1780. 

The following Martins served in the American Revolution from the 
respective colonies. Figures following some of the names indicate the number 
of times those names appear on. the records examined: 

Connecticut: Abraham, Amasa-3, Andrew, Asel, Charles 0.-2, David 
-2; Ebenezer, Elijah, Eliphalet, Enas, Gedean, Jr., Georg~3, Gideon-3, 
Isaac-2, John~, Joseph-· 7, Joseph 0.-3, Lawrence, Lewis-2, Luther-2, 
Martha, Nathan-2, Nathan, Jr., Nathaniel-3, Nathaniel, Jr.-2, Philip, 
Reuben, Robert-3, . Samuel-2, Silvanus-2, Simeon, Solomon-3, Stephen 
_:_2, Thomas-3, Wheeler, William--6. Delaware: Andrew, Angus-7, 
David-8, Edward--6, George-8, Hugh, Jacob, James-8, John-5, Peter, 
Robert-2. Georgia: Alexander, Andrew, Austin, Barclay, Bartlett-3, 
Betty, Cornelius, David, Edmond, Edward, Elizabeth, Ephraim-2, -Gana-
way-3~ Jacob-5, James~, Jesse, John-12,- John, Jr.-3, John W., Joseph, 
Macajah, Marshall-2, .Matthew-2:, Med.ience, Meloan, Nathan, Robert, 
Simon-2, Thomas, William--6. .Maryland: Charles, Daniel, Edward, 
George-2, Henry-3, Hezekiah, Hugh-:--3, lgnatius-2, Jacob, James-:-2, 
John~l6, John of Dorset, John .Silby,\Joseph-3, Le~nard, iewis, Loud, 
Michael--4, Pacel, Philip, Robert, Samuel, Terrence, Thoma~2, William-7 . 
.Musackusettr: Aaron-7, Abel, Adam, Alborough, Amo~~5, Arnold, Asa 
-2, Barnard, Benjamin-2, Benjamin, Jr .. -2, Briant, Clleb, Comfort, 
Constant, Cyrus, Daniel-3, David-5, Ebenezer-6, Edmund, Edward-6, 
Edward, Jr., Eleazer, Eli.phalet, Enoch, Ephraim-4, George-2, Gideon-_ 3, 
Hezekiah, lsaac-5, J acob-3, Jacob, Jr., J ames-8, Jean, Jeremiah, Jesse, 
Jireh, ,.Job-2, Joel, John-21,. John M., Jonathan-4, Joseph-3, Josh~, 
Josiah-2, •Lewis, Mark, Matthew-4,. Melatiah, · Moses~2, Nathan-2, 
Nathaniel-6, Oli,ver, Peleg, Peter-9, Philip, Pierce, Pierre, Reuben,. Richard 
-3, Robert-5, Samuel-7, Samuel P., Simeon, Sinen, Solomon-2, Stephen, 
Sylvanus, Thomas-9, Timothy, Valentine, Wait, William-b~. New Hamp
shire: Abraham, Agrippa, Amos-4, Asa, Benjamin-5, Christopher-IO, 
Ebenezer-4, Edward-7, Eleazer-II, Ephraim, Francis, Francois, Ichabod 
-11, Jacob-4, James-13, Jean B., Jeremiah, Jesse-7, John-35, Jonathan 
-2, Joseph, Joshua-2, Jubael, Louis, Moses-5, Nathan-13, Nathaniel-
14, Reuben-4, Richard-14, Robert-9, Samuel-IO, Scipio-. 2, Seth-4, 
Sidon-6, Thomas, Timothy-II, W., William-19. New Jersey: Alexander 
-2, Benjamin-2, Caleb, Daniel-2, David-5, · Edmund, Elio.cum, Enos, 
George, Gershom-2, lrenias, Isaac, J ames-5, Jeremiah, J ohn-3, J oseph-2, 
Joshua, Leonard, Lewis, Merrick, Michael, Moses, Mulford, Nathan, Nathan-
iel, Oliver, Reuben, .Robert-2, Thomas-3, William--6. New York: Aaron, 
Adam, Alexander-2, Almerinus, Amosa, Archibald~ Charles-2, Cor'B, 
Capt. Daniel, David-2, Elemuel, Ezekiah, George-2, Gershom, Hendrick, 
Henry, James-4,. Jeremiah, John-8, John W., John B., Joseph-4, Johs' B., 
Michael, Moses-2, Nathan, Nicalus, Peter-2, Peter M., Philip-3, Robert 
-3, Roledt, Samue1-·2, Thomas-9, Lt. Wm.-_ 2, William-3. Penn.ryli,ania: 
Aaron-2, Able, Abraham-IO, Abram-4, Adam-16, Alexander--37, 
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Allexander-3, Angus-3, Archibald-6, Aron, Arthur-4, Ashburn, Baltzer, 
Baptest, Baptist, Barnard-3., Benjamin-5, Charles-IO~ Chrisly, Christian 
-:=22., Sen. Christian-3., · Christopher-5, Cladius., Claudeus, Claudius-IS, 
Clau~" s., Daniel-.. 8.,: David-33.,. Eberhard., Edward., Engel., Esel-2., Frederick, 
George-16., Hambeton, Hamilton-·3., Henrey., Henry-25., Hugh-5, Ingel . . 

-2., Isaac-7., Isack., Jacob--a-2., James-61., John-91., Jonathan-5., Joseph 
-22, Joshua, Jost.-4., Levi-2.,- Lewis-2, ;Luds Peter.,. Mark, Marks-5, 
Martin-5., Matthew-2., Michael-<>., Moses-8., Nathaniel-12,- Nicholas-
5., P.-2., Paul-3., Patt,-Peter-12.,. Ralph-3.,. Richard_-2., Robert-36, 
Roger, Samuel-30., Sarah, Silas, Thomas-33.,. William-60., Yosht, Yost-2. 
Rhode Isla,nd: Benjamin-13, Calvin-3.,. Charles:--7., Elhanan-6;, Eugene, 
Henry-14., ~orace-:-?, James-9, John-6., Joseph~, Josi~h H~--9~ Nathan-
iel-2, Phili~ll; Richard C.-3, Samuel R.~, Sim.eon-14, Stephen-20, 
Sylvanus G., Wheeler-IO, _William-IO. Vermont: Aaron-2~ Benjam.in-3, 
David, Ebenezer-7, Ephraim-... 3rEphraim..,.. Jr.,Isaac-7,. John-10, Tonathan 
-2, Joseph-2, Nathaniel-5., Philip-2., Reuben, Simeon, William-4. 
Virginia: Aaron, Alexander-2, Azariah., Brice, · -Caleb.,. · Charles., David., 
Dudley, Edward, Elijah, Francis:, George,- Gideon,: Henry-2.,. Hudson-4., 
Hugh-3., Jacob.,· James-3,. Jer'l, Job~ John-8, Joseph-4, Josiah.,_ Mathias,. 
Matthewr Murty;- Nathaniel.,_ Nicholas,. Patrick,. Pierre.,. Rawleigh.,. Rawling., 
Rawly, Robert-2~ Sam-uel., Scott,. Solomon.,. Thomas-4., Uriah., Willia;m-5., 
Williamson., Zachariah. Total, I 789. 

(I) PROMINENT MARTINS OF AMERICA, PAST GENERATIONS 

ALEXANDER MARTIN: senator;. b. in New Jersey about 1740; after admis
sion to bar, settled m. Guilford.,. N. C.~ t772; served as U.S. Senator, Governor 
of N. C., and a mem. of the. convention that framed the constitution of the 
United States. 

· JAMES: bro. of Alexander; m. to N. C . ., 1774., being appointed Colonel
Commandant of the Guilford regiment of militia that same. year. He was 
elected to the Legislature after the. war .. 

BENJAMIN NICHOLAS: educator; b .. Mt. Holly, N. J., 1816; grad. from 
Yale College, 1837, and from the divinity school, 1840; was a professor and 
lecturer at. the University of the City of New York for thirty-one years; was 
a mem. of various societies for religious and so~ial improvement. 

CHARLES CYRIL: civil engineer; b. Springfield, Pa., 1831. Prior to the 
Civil war he was engaged in the construction of railway bridges. Later he 
became chief engineer of Prospect Park, Brooklyn, N. Y.; and, in May, 
1883,. was made chief engineer and superintendent of Brooklyn Bridge. 

GEORGE: jurist; b. Middlebury, Vt., 1815; Justice of Supreme Court of 
Michigan., 1851-57 and 1859-65:; Chief-Justice, 1857-59· and 1865-67. 

HENRY AUSTIN: physician; b. London, Eng., 1824; grad. Harvard Medical 
School., 1845, and practised in Boston. On his resignation as surgeon-in-chief 
of 2d corps,. Army of the Potomac, he received the brevet rank of Lieutenant
Colonel for ""gallant and meritorious services,'. He_ made many valuable 
contributions to the science of surgery. 
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HENRY NEWELL: biologist; b. Newry, Ireland, 1848; studied at Uni
versity College, London, where he received the degree of Doctor of Science in 
1872. After holding various professorships in England, he filled the chair of 
biology at Johns Hopkins University, and was director of the biological labora
tory there. 

HOMER DODGE: artist; b. Albany, N. Y., 1836; began exhibiting at the 
National Academy about 1857. He moved to New York in 1862; was elected 
associate of the National Academy, 1868, and academician, 1875; lived. in 
France, 1882-86, sketching and -painting from nature. His · works include 
''Evening on the Saranac" (1878). 

JAMES: D.D.; clergyman; b. Albany, N. Y., 1796. While pastor of a 
church at Albany, N. Y., he also edited "Evangelical Repository", 1833. 
In· 1842 he became-professor of didactic theology and Hebrew in the theological 
seminary at Cannonsburg. He was the author of several books, including 
"The Duty of Submission to Church Rulers Explained and Defended" 
(1841). 

JAMES GREEN: soldier; b. Elizabeth City, N. c.,.1819; grad. u. s. Military 
Academy, 1840, and assigned to artillery. As 1st lieutenant of a light battery 
he .fought in the Mexican war, lost his right arm at Churubusco, and was 
later-brevetted major. He was in command of various·N. C. brigades during 
the Civil War, and '!on high praise for his skill in handling and disciplining 
his men. · 

JAMES STEWART: soldier; b. Scott Co., Va., 1826. He_ entered the Na
tional Army as Colonel of an Illinois regiment in 1862, and served during 
entire war, taking part in all important battles of the Atlanta-campaign and 
the march to the sea. He was promoted to the brevet rank of brigadier
general in 1865. After returning to Illinois, he had a distinguished public 
career, culminating in his election to Congress in 1872. 

JOHN: Governor of Georgia; b. about 1730; served in Revolutionary 
war, being promoted to ra~ of lieutenant-colonel in 1781. In that year he 
was elected to the Legislature from Chatham Co.; in 1782 was made Governor; 
and in 1783, state treasurer. He was commissioned to make a treaty with the 
Creek Indians, January~ 1783. 

JOHN ALEXANDER: Governor of Kansas; b. Brow.nsville, Pa., 1839; held 
various public offices in Kansas before 1861. He took part in the principal 
engagements of the Army of the Cumberland, commanding a brigade at 
Chickamauga, and was brevetted brigadier-general of volunteers for his ser
vices during the war. He was elected Governor of Kansas, 1884, and was 
re-elected. 

JOHN HILL: lawyer; b. Phila., 1823. After admission to the Philadelphia 
bar, in 1851 he became legal editor of the Phi/a. Intelligencer, an insurance 
journal. He wrote, among other books, "The Bench and Bar" (1883). 

JOSEPH HAMILTON: clergyman; b. Jefferson Co., Tenn., 1825; after labor
ing two years as a missionary a~ong sailoi:s at New Orleans, he was installed 
as pastor of the Presbyterian Church at Huntsville, ·Ala., 1848, after which 
he preached in several states. He was the author of many Sunday-school 
songs. 
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JOSHUA LANIER: Governor of Alabama; b. Blount Co., Tenn:, 1799. 
A short time after his admission to the bar of Alabama he took high rank in his 
profession. He served in the Legislature and in Congress; and was elected 
Governor of the State. 

JoHN MAsoN (s. of Joshua Lanier): jurist; b. Athens, Ala., 1837; admitted 
to the bar and practiced law at Tuscaloosa, Ala.; served four years in Con
~ederate Army~ He was elected State Senator, re-elected, chosen president 
pro tem., and, from 1885 to 1887 served as a inember of Congress. 

JosIAH: Colonial Governor; b. probably in Antigua, W. I., 1737; became 
an ensign in the British army in 1756, · and had risen to rank· of Lt.-Col. in 
1771, when he was appointed royal Governor of N. C. In 1775 he dissolved 
the Assembly: and began to · enlist a loyalist force, but was attacked by the 
colonists -and compelled to flee to a British ship for refuge. Subsequently, 
when Cornwallis entered N. C., after his· victory at Camden, Martin accom
panied him but his health was destroyed by fatigues of the campaign. 

LumER: lawyer; h. New Brunswick, N. J., 1748.· After a brilliant career 
as a lawyer, he served as Chief Judge of the court of oyer and terminer in 
Baltimore, 1814-16; and in 1818 was a second time appointed Attorney
General of Maryland. In 1822 passed an.act unparalleled in American history 
requiring every lawyer in the state to pay annually a license fee of $5, the 
entire proceeds to he paid over to trustees "for th~ use of Luther Martin,,. 

MARGARET MAxwELL: author; b. Dumfries,· Scotland, 1807; came to 
U. S., 1815, with her parents who settled in· Columbia, S. C., where she m. 
Rev. Wm. Martin, and for seventeen years taught _in a female seminary there~ 
She was the author of several books, including "Heroines of Early Methodism" 
(1858). 

ROBERT NICOLS: jurist; h. Cambridge, Md., 1798. He served as a Mem
ber of Congress, Judge of the Superior Court of Baltimore (1859-67), and 
professor in the law school of the- University of Maryland. 

THOMAS MowER: Canadian artist; was one of the founders of the Ontario 
Art Union, the Ontario Society of Artists, and Royal Canadian Academy; 
established and was director of Ontario School of Art. He contributed to the 
exhibitions of the American Water-Color· Society and the National Academy 
of Design. 

WILLIAM ALEXANDER PARSONS: missionary; h. Livonia, Ind., 1827; 
acted as interpreter for Wm. B. Reed, U.S. minister, in negotiating treaty of 
1858 with China, and later accompanied his successor, John E. Ward, to 
Peking and to Yeddo, Japan. In 1869 he became president of Tong Weng 
College at Peking. He acted as the adviser of Chinese officials on questions 
when disputes arose with European powers. 

WILLIAM DOBBIN: jurist; b. Martintown, S. C., 1789; practised law in 
Edgefield until 1813, when he removed to Coosawhatchie. He and a friend, 
J as. L. Pettigen, divided all leading lower Carolina cases (except in Charleston) 
and were accustomed to examine their cases together out of court. He served 
in the House of Representative, U. S. Senate and in Congress. When chosen 
Circuit Judge be removed to Columbia. 
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(J} PROMINENT AMERICAN MARTINS OF TODAY 

ALFRED WILHELM MARTIN: _lecturer and author; b. Cologne, Germany, 
1862; s. Charles. Author of "The Life of Jesus in the Lights of Higher Criti-
cism"; "Ideals of Life", etc~ Add.: New York. · 

ANDREW BENNETT: lawyer. 
ANNE HENRIETTA: publicist; b. Empire City, Nev., 1875; d. William 

O'Hara; elected Nat. Cbmn. Nat. Woman's party· at 1st Woman'-s party 
Nat. Conv., Chicago, 1916. Add.: Reno, Nev. 

AsA EARL: prof .. Am. Hist.; b. Johnson Co., Mo., 1885; s. Isaac R.; 
mem-. of numerouslearned societies, incl. Am. Hist. Assn., Assn. Hist. Teachers 
of. Middle States and Md., etc. Add.: State College, Pa. .-

BRADLEY: capitalist; b. New York, 1873; s. Bradley; mgr. family estates 
since 1900; Pres._ of Tuberculosis: Preventorium for Children. Add.: New 
York. 

BURT.ON McMAHAN: clergyman; h .. 1866. Now deceased. 
CHALMERS:. theologian; b. Ashland" Ky., 1859-; s. Edwin Wells;; Contrb. 

chapter on "Siam" in Cyclopedia of Missions, and is author of various· articles;, 
prof. of 0. T. history arid lit., Wooster Coll.,. ~ince 1903. Ad'<L :, Wooster,_ 0. 

CHARLES FLETCHER! author,. officer· U .. S. army;. b .. lndiana ·Bay,_ Ark.,. 
1816; s. M. David; served in Philippines, 1901--03 and 1914-16; on Gen. 
Staff. since 1:924. Author 0£ "Your· Boy and the Other One in Universal 
Training'\ etc~ Add.: Washin~on,_ D~ C. _ 

CHARLES HENRY: army officer;: b. Carmi, Ill., 1863; s. Judg~ Samuel H.;: 
awarded D. S. M. '' for exceptionally meritociou& and distinguished service in 
the war.". Add .. :. Washington, D._ C. 

CHARLES IRVING: soldier, lawyer; b. Ogle Co., Ill., 1871; s. William H. ;, 
mem~ Kan~ Senate,· 1905--09; comd. sect~r in front line trenches, _·1918. Add.: 
Wichita, Kan. 

CHESTER W.: · consul. 
CLARENCE: Judge. 
CLARENCE AGUSTINE: univ .. prof.; b. Medina Co., 0., 1862; s. Jos~ph 

Fleming; sec-treas. Assn. Collegiate Schs. of Architecture, 1912-25. Add.: 
Ithaca, N. Y. 

DANIEL HOFFMAN: clergyman. 
DANIEL STROBEL: geologist. 
DEMPSTER DISBROW: clergyman, educator; b. Sumpter, Wayne Co., 

1862; s. Winslow Packard; prof. Christian missions and- comparative religion, 
and dir., Sc~. of Missions, Gammon Theol. Sem., Atlanta, Ga., since 1910. 
Add.: Atlanta, Ga. 

EBEN WEVER: ex-congressman; b. Maquakita, Jackson Co., Ia., 1855; · 
s .. Capt. James W.; elected to 60th Congress for unexpired term (1908-09); 
re-elected to 61st and 62d Congresses (1909-13). Add.: Hot Springs, S. D. 

EDGAR STANLEY: · editor; b. Gorham, Ontario Co., N. Y., 1873; s. of 
William and Elizabeth (McIntyre) Martin;, employed in education work as 
teacher and executive until 1910;, supt. of playgrounds of D-. C. and Boy 
Scout commissioner, 1911-15; sec. editorial board-Nat. Council of·Boy Scouts 



of America and managing ·editor of its publications :since 1915. Add._: East 
Orange, N. J. 

- EowARD: surgeon; b. Phila., 1859.; s. J. Willis; dir. Pub. Health and 
Charities, Phila., 1903--05-; Commr. of Health, State of Pa., prof. of surg. 
physiology, U. of Pa. Add.: Media,. Pa. 

EnwARD: lawyer, banker; b. -Washington Twp., Greene Co., Pa., 1879; 
s. Joseph T.; dir. and trust offic~r Citizens .Nat. Bank since 1921. Add.: 
Washington, Pa. 

EDWARD 8ANFORP: author;;b. Willowbrook,'Ow~sco, N. Y., 1856; s. E.T. 
Troop. Author of numerous -books-incl. u A Little Brother of the Rich", u rhe 
Courtship of a Careful ·Man,,, etc. Add.: New York., 

ERNEST·GALE: physiologist; b. Minneapolis, Minn., 1876; s. John Wesley; 
mem. of Am. .Acad. Arts · and Sciences, and many other societies. Add.: 
Stanford Univ.; Calif. 

EVERETT DEAN: sociologist;· b. Jacksonville, Ill., 1880; s. Buker E.; 
lecturer on social philosophy, Peoples lnst., New York, since 1916,· dir. since 
1922. Add.: New York. 

. . 
__ F.ERNANDO Woon: chemist; b. Volga, W. Va., 1863; s. Washington; 

m~m. ofmany learned societies incl .Am. Chemical Soc .. , Va. Chemists' Club, 
etc. Add.: Lynchburg, Va. 
f FRANK JOSEPH: -insurance; b. ·nr •. Bloomington, Ind., 1865; ·s. F. J.; 
ounded, 1901, and since pres., Northwestern Mutual Fire Ins .. Assn., Seattle. 

Add.: Seattle . 
. FRANKLIN H.: surgeon; _-b. honia, Wis., 1857; s. Esmond,; organized 

Charity Hosp.•; organized Clin. Congress .Surgeons of N. America (now Clin. 
Congress of Am. Coll. Surgeons). Add.:·Chicago. 

FRED.ERICK Os~~: engineer, geologist; b. Mittweida, Germany, 1871; 
s. Frederick August; minrl, inspector, U. S. Dept. Interior, 1909-19; .geologist, 
Union Oil Co. of Calif., since 1919. Add.: South Pasadena, Calif. 

FREDERICKROY:publisher; b. N. Stradford,-N.H., 1871; s. John Douglass; 
with Assoc. Press in various exec. positions, 1912-25; now v.-p. and gen. mgr . ., 
D. Appleton -and Co.; mem. of S.A.R., etc. Add.: New York. 

GEORGE: editor, writer; ·b. Falls City, Neb., 1889; s. Francis; asso. editor 
EPery Week magazine., 1918; with Farm ,and Fireside magazine since Sept., 
1918, now editor. Add.: New York. 

GEORGE BROWN: ex-senator; b. Prestonburg., _Ky., 1876; s. Alexander 
Lackey;._ apptd. maj. Judge Advocate Gen.'s Dept., U.S.A., 1918, but did 
not serve, being apptd. same day mem. U.S. Senate from Ky. for term ending 
19.19. Add.: C.atlettburg, Ky. 

GEORGE CURTIS: ·geologist; b. Cheshire, Mass., 1875; s. Wilµam P.; 
in pvt. practice as cons. geologist since 1924; in charge of Nat. Geog. Society's 
Expdn. to the Mt. Katmai (Alaksa) volcanic dist., 1912. Add.: Washington, 
D. C. 

GEORGE E.: judge; b. Lancaster, 0., 1857; s. John D.; chiefjustic_e Court 
of Appeals., Dist. of Columbia since 1924. Add.: Washington, D. C . 

. GEORGE ELLSWORTH! teacher.; b. Falls City, Neb., 18-72; s. Elza; with 
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State Normal Sch., Kearney since 1915, pres. since 1919. Add.: Kearney, 
Neb. -

GEORGE F.oRREST: surgeon~ b. Maso!). Warren Co., 0., 1862; ·s. John 
Dougl,ass; mem. of numerous learned societies incl. Exec. mem. Com. of 
Safety, 1917. Add.: Low:ell, Mass. 

GEORGE MADDEN. (Mrs. Atwood R. M.)·: aut~or; b. Louisville, 1866; 
d. Frank.. Author of numerous books incl. uEmmy Lou-Her Book and Her 
Heart", "Children ·of the Mist", etc. Add .. : Louisville, Ky. 

GEORGE RILEY: ry. official; b. Evans Mills, N. Y., 1864; s. James Riley; 
comptroller for trustees G. N. Iron 0~ Properties, and dir., v.-p., and comp
troller subsidiary cos. Add.: Minneapolis, Minn. 

GEORGE WASHINGTON: biologist; b. Lagro, Wabash Co., Ind., 1867; s. 
Abner Ball; U. · S. ·Govt~ collaborator on plant diseases. since 1920. Add.: 
Washington, Pa. 

GEORGE WILLIAM.: clergyman, educator; b. Greenburg, Pa., 1854; s. Peter; 
served· as prof. Bible and religio~, Kansas City U.,'beginning 1919; now prof. 
Greek and history, John Brown U., Sulphur Sprin~, Ark .. Add.: Sulphur 
Springs, Ark. · -

GERTRUDE SHROB: educator; b. Decatur, Ill., 1869; -·d. Will.iam· H.; 
exec. se~. Women's F~undation of Health. Add.: Ithaca, N. Y . 

. GLENN L.: airplane mfg.; b. Macksburg, Ia., 1886; s. Clarence Y.; began 
in 1907 to· build .gilders, designed ·3:nd built pusher type airplane, 1908, and 
taught self to fly; established one of first airplane factories in the U.S., 1909. 
Add.: Cleveland, 0. . . .. 

GUY H.: -jurist; b. Lancaster, Ia., 1866; s. Edward M.; dist. atty. Canal 
Zone, by apptd. of President Harding, 1923~24; U.S. Dist. Judge for Canal 
Zone by apptd. of President Coolidge, since· ~924. Add._: An.con, C. Z. 

HELE~REIMENSNYDER:author; b.Lancaster, Pa., 1868; d. Rev. Cornelius; 
author of numerous books incl. "The Schoolmaster of Hessville '', "The Church 
on the Avenue", "Tillie, a Mennonite Maid'', etc. Add.: Harrisburg, Pa. 

HERBERT: educator; b. · P.E.I., Can., .1871; s. Angus Robert; prof. of 
philosophy, Drake Univ., Des M-oines, since 1911. Add.: Des Moines,. Ia. 

HERBERT SPENCER: corpn. official; b. New York, 1883; s. Max; was mem. 
arbitration com. in. settlement of strike in cotton factories. Add.: New York. 

HORACE FoRD: educatpr; b. Corning, Holt Co . ., Mo., 1876; s. Homer; 
pres. Mldland Coll . ., Freemont, Neb., since 1925. Add.: Freemont, Neb. 

JAMES M.AcDoNALD: clergyman; b. Orange, N. J., 1875; s. James;Perma
nent elk., Gen. Synod Ref. Ch. in America, s~~e 1920. . Add_.: Holland, Mich. 

JAMES SHANKEY: reformer; b. Guernsey C.o., 0., 1861; s. John; organizer 
-and gen. dir. 2d and 3d World's Christian Gitizenship Con£~, Portland, Ore., 
1913, and Pittsburgh,. Pa . ., 1919. Add~: Beaver Falls, Pa. 

JOHN A.: ·ex-congressman. 
JOHN JAMES: theologian; b. Carnkie, Cornwall, Eng., came to ·America, 

1891; s. Thomas; pastor .1st Ch., Austin (Chicago) 1907-10; prof. Christian 
theology, Bangor Theol. Sem., since 19i3. Add.: Bangor, Me. 

JoHN WELBORN: governor; h. Plainfield, Marion Co., Fla., 1884; s. John 
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Marshall; mayor of Jacksonville 5 terms, 1917-24; gov.· of Fla., term 1925-29. 
Add.: Tallahassee, ~la. . 

JOSEP~: lawyer; b. Rockland, Brown Co., Wis., 1878; s. Edward; mem. 
Wis. Ho. of Rep., 1912.:..14; chmn~ State Central Com., 1914-16. Add.: 
Green Bay, Wis. 

JOSEPH WILLIAM _JR.: congressman; b. North Attleboro, Mass., 1884; s. 
_Joseph William; chmn. Mass. Street Ry. Investigation Com., 1917; mem. 69th 
Congress (1925-2:7). Add.: North Attleboro., Mass. 

_ KINGSLEY LEVERICH: engineer;-_ b. Brooklyn, N. Y., 1869; s. Charles 
Cyril; served in 2d. Batt. Naval Milita, N. Y~, Spanish-Am. War; commd. 
of batt., 1911-13. Add.-: New York. . 

LAWRENCE: geographer; b. Stockbridge; Mass., 1880; s~ William Proctor; 
drafting officer in Dept. of State, 192~24; chief Div. of Maps, Library· of 
Congress since 1924. Add~: Washington, D. C. -

LILLIAN JANE: psychologist; b. Olean, N!' ·Y.,-- 1851; d. Russell; Pres. 
Calif. Soc. of Mental Hygiene; 1917~21. Add.: San Francisco. . 

Louts ADOLPHE JR.: engineer, teacher; b. lloboken, N. J., 1880; s. 
Louis Adolphe; dean, Stevens Inst. Tech.; Fellow, A.A.A.S. Add.: Hoboken, 
Ri . 

MABEL Woon-,: writer; b.- Toronto, Can., 1880; d. Wµliam; contb. short 
stories, etc., to Scribner's, .McClure's, E11eryhody's, Cosmopolitan, Colliers 
Weekly, and others. Add.: Washington. 

MARTHA EvANs:-author; died 1925. 
MELVIN ALBERT: psychologist; b. Petersburg, Va., 1871; s. Melvin 

Antho~y; head of dept. of psychology, Tulane Univ., since 1923. Add.: 
New Orleans,··La. 

MILES MACON: lawyer. 
PAUL-: clergyman, educator; ·b. Ashland, Ky., 1862; s. Edwin; proµioter 

of foreign missions, 1900--02; registrar and sec. of faculty of Princeton Theol. 
Sem. sine~ 1906. Add.-: Princeton, N. J. 

PERCY ALVIN: university prof.; b. Jamestown, N. Y., 1879; s. Albert· M.; 
mem.- of numerous learned soci~ties incl. editorial Bd. Hispan:ic-Am. Hist. 
Rev-. since 1920. Add.:· Stanford Univ. ·Calif. 

QUINN: writer; b. Atalmont, Kan., 1891; s. Arthur Ross; film title writer 
and contrb., dept. on cinema, in Theatre and Liherly magazine; served as 
p-vt. inf., unassigned, World War. Add.: Great Neck, L. I., N. Y. 

RENW.ICK HARPER: educator, ·lecturer; b. Sugartree, 0., 1872; s. John; 
lecturer for Nat. Reform Assn., 1920-25, resigned; mem. Acad. Polit. Science. 
Add.: Beaver Falls, Pa. 

RICCARDO: operatic tenor; b. Hopkinsville, Ky., 1881; played violin as 
a child; began study in music at early age in Germany and Italy; Debut as 
"Faust", at Nantes, France, 1904. Add.: New York. 

ROBERT GRANT: prof. Englis~; b. Orange, N. J., 1882; s. Robert; abroad, 
1910--11, · as -holder· Sheldon travelling fellowship from Harvard. Add.: 
Pasadena, Calif. 

SYLVESTER MITCHELL: evangelist; b. Antioch, Monroe Co., 0., 1857; 
s. Enoch Antioch; has conducted over 286 revivals, resulting in more than 
26,000 accessions to the Church. Add.: Seattle, Wash. 
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THOMAS COMMERFORD: -editor; 1856-1924. 
THOMAS LYSONS: prof. agronomy; b. Lan~ashire, El!-g., 1885; ·s. James; 

mem. -of many.learned societies incl. Am. Soc. Agronomy; Am. Assn. Soil 
S~vey Workers. Add.: West Provo, Utah. 

THOMAS PAUL: M.D. . 
THOMAS THEODORE: evangelist;· b. Smith Co., Miss., 1862·; s. Matthew 

Thomas; author of "Gems From ,the Sick Room,,, "Redemption and the New 
Birth,, and many other religious hooks. Add.: Blue Mountain, ~

THOMAS WESLEY: lawyer:; b. at Scootboro, Ala., 1881_; s. William Logan; 
gen. counsel Ala. Power Co., since its orgn., 19.12, pres. since 1920. Add.: 
Birmingham, Ala. 

VICTORIA.-CLAFFIN WoooHULL: editor, author; -h. Homer, 0., 1838; d. 
Reuben. Author of numerous books ·incl. "Social Freedom,,, "'Garden of 
Eden'', etc. Add.:- Worchester, Eng., 

WALTON: surgeon; h. S. I., N. Y., 1869; s. Kingsley, mem. of Am. Surg. 
Soc., Am. Coll. Surgeons, -etc. -Add.·: .New York. 

· WARREN FREDERIC: lawyer; h. Phila .. , 187.8; s. Daniel;. -~pl. asst. ~o 
attn.-gen. U. :S., 1921 ~25; sec. Congressional .Inaugural Com., ..1921. . Add.: 
Washington, D. C. _ 

WmTMELL PuGH: congressman; -b .. Assumption Po~t., .. La.,· 1867; s. 
Robert.; dist. ,atf.y., 20th Dist. ;of La., 1900-06,; mem. ,64th to 69th Congresses, 
(1915-27). Add.: Thibodaux, La. 

WILLIAM ELEJIUIS: college pres .. ; b. ·Tuscaloosa>Co., Ala., 1874;-.s. William 
Thomas; .pres. SuUins Coll., Bristol, ·va., 1904-10, ·and .. sin~ 1916. Add.: 
Bristol, Va. 

WILLIAM FRANKLIN: army officer. 
WILLIAM JOSEPH: college pres.; h. Columbia, Tenn., 1868; s. William 

Joseph; pres. since 1912, Davidson Coll. Add .. : Davidson, N. C. 
WILLIAM LESLIE: railway official. 
WILLIAM LOGAN: lawyer; b. Scottsboro~ Ala., 1883; s. William Logan; 

.commd. maj., Aviation Sect Signal Corps, U.S.A., 1917. ,Add.: Birmingham, 
Ala. 

WILLIAM McCHESNEY: banker; I?-- Lexington, Ky., 1874; s. Thomas S.; 
f'bron. and fed. reserve agt. Federal Reserve Bank, St. Louis, since 1914 .. 
Author ·of various articles -and pamphlets on banking. Add.: St. Louis, Mo. 

(K) _ MARTIN TOWNS, ETC. 

There are in the United States towns as follows: 
MARTIN: ·colo., Fla., Ga .. ,. Idaho, Ky., Maine, Mich., N. Dak., ·Ohio, 

Pa., S. C., S. Dak., Tenn., W. Va.; MARTIN CITY: Mo.; MARTINDALE: Ky., 
Pa., Tex.; MARTINDALE DEPOT: N. Y.; MARTINSBURG: Iowa, Mo.~ Nebr., 
N. Y., Ohio, Pa., W. Va.; MARTINS CREEK: Pa.; MARTINSDALE: Mont.; 

MARTINS FERRY: Ohio;.MARTINS FoRK: Ky.; MARTINS MILL: N. C.; MARTINS 

Mitts: Tex.; MARTINS POINT: S. C.; MARTINS STATION:-Ala.; MARTINSVILL-~: 

m, Ind., Miss., Mo., N. J., Ohio, Tex., Va.; MARTINTON: Ill.; MARTINTOWN: 

Wis.; :MARTINVILLE: Ark. There are also in the United ·states numerous 
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counties, townships, streets, avenues, etc., bearing the name "Martin". 
This is eloquent testimony to the high esteem in which the name is held in this 
country. 

(L) MARTIN CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES 

The compiler of these records has made up a list fr_om city and telephone 
directories of the United States, and from other sources, as follows. Care 
was taken to eli:in~nate, wherevei: possible, persons known or believed to be 
colored, or of nationalities other than British and American: 

Alaba.nia. • . • . • • • . . . . . 448 
Arizona. • . . . . . . . . . . . . 82 
Arkansas. .. • . . .. . . . . . 159 
. California ............. 2064 
Colorado . . • . . . • . . . . . . 313 
Connecticut· ... ♦- ••••••• 465 
District of Columbia •.• · 223 
Delaware .• ~ •......... 50 

. . 
Florida ..•. -. . . . . . . . . . . 394 
Georgia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 435 
Idaho~. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72 
Dlinois ..••.•.. ; ...... 1642 
Indiana ... ~ .•.••...•. 1003 
Iowa ..• ~ •........ ~ .... 424 
Kansas ..... ·. . . . . . . . . . 329 
Kentucky. . . . . . . . . . . . . 459 
Louisiana. . . . . . . . . . . . . 194 

Mame ................ 221 
Maryland. ~ . . . . . . . . . . . 338 
Massachusetts ......... 1545 
Michigan. . • . . . . . . . . . . 996 
Minnesota. . . • . • . . . . . . 255 
Mississippi. . • . • . . . . . . . 84 
Missouri . . . . . . : . . . . . . 605 
Montana ..•.••....... '121 
Nebraska ..•.......... 221 
Nevada.............. 36 
New Hampshire. • • • . . . 159 
New Jersey. . . . . • . . . . . 604 
New Mexico. . • . • . . . . . 33 
New York ..•••....... 2673 
North Carolina. • . . . . . . 143 
North Dakota .. -. . . . . . . 22 
Ohio .....•..........•. 1875 

Oklahoma. . . . . . . . . . . . 372 
Oregon... . • • . . . . . . . . . 73 
Pennsylvania ..... -..... 2107 ~ 
Rhode Island. . . .• • . . . . 320' 
South Carolina. . . • . . . . 24 
South Dakota. . . . • . . . . 33 
Tennessee. . . . . • • • . • . . 6g() 

Texas ..••.••... ~ .... . 1300 
Utah.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 
·vermont .............. 104 
Virginia .............. 547 
Washington . . • . • • . . . . 350 
West Virginia . . . . . . . . . 296 
Wisconsin ...•••••.... 270 
Wyoming ..•.......... 20 

Total ..••....... 25,285 

To secure an estimate of the "Martin population" of the United States, 
we figure as follows: 

Only about half the names were taken from each directory 

{a) 
Multiply 

by 

consulted .............. -. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Half of the Martins reside in the rural districts or in small towns 

having no printed directories which were available to us ....... ·: . . 2 
There are an aver~ge of more than four persons in each American 

family. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Since Martin daughters marry and have as many descendants as 

the Martin sons, there are as many descendants of "other names" as 
there are bearing the name Martin (though it is much easier to 
locate the latter) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

By multiplying ·each figure of column (a) into the preceding 
figure, we have a total of. . . _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 

Conservative estimate of ~he Martin population of the United 
States, one-half of whom l>ear the name Martin and one-ha~ of 
whom bear other names ............. · ..................... ·. . . . . 809,120 
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(M) . RELIGIONS OF THE MARTINS 

For several centuries the Martins lived in England, North Ireland and 
Scotland. Most of the British ( with the exception of those living in South 
Ireland), and, likewise, the Martins were and are of the Protestant faith. 

There are a few Martins of the Catholic faith in the British Isles, but it 
is estimated that their number does not exceed twenty per cent of the entire 
Martin population. 

The Martins who came from the British Isles to America continued in 
- . 

the faith of their fathers, for the most part, though their descendants in this 
country today will be found in the memberships of practically all the various 
churches. It is estimated that of all the Martins in America who are ·church 
members, at least eighty-five per cent are of the Protestant faith. " 

Biographical -sketches of eighty-three Martins appear in WHO'S WHO 
IN AMERICA. Their religious faiths are shown as follows: BAPTIST, 4; 
-CONGREGATIONALIST,2; EPISCOPAL,5; METHODIST,6; METHO
DIST.EPISCOPAL, 2; PRESBYTERIAN, 9; ROMAN CATHOLIC, l; UNI
TARIAN, l; OTHER PROTESTANTS, 7; RELIGION NOT STATED, 46. 

(N) REFERENCES 

All of the works listed below will be found in the Library of Congress. 
Most of them will be found in the libraries- of historical and genealogical socie
ties. Some of them will be found in the libraries of all of the large American 

·L! ci:ues. 

1 Americans of Royal Descent, 1891, Browning. 
2 Appleton's Cyclopedia o~ Ameri~ Biography. 
3 British Family Names, Barber. 
4 Burke's General Armory. 
5 Burke's Landed Gentry. 
6 Burke's Peerage and Baronetcy, 1925, 1926. 
7 Dictionary of English and Welsh Surnames, Bardsley. 
8 Dictionary of National Biography, London, 1887. 
9 Dir~ctories, City and Telephone. 

10 English Surnames, Bardsley. 
11 Heraldic illustrations, 1853. 
12 Miscellaneous Sources. 
13 Officers of the Continental Army, 1775-1783, Heitman. 
14 Patronymica Britannica, Lower. 
15 Private Collections of Family Data. 
16 Revolutionary Records of the Respective Colonies. 
17 Surnames of the United Kingdom, Harrison. 
18 U. S. Postal Guide. 
19 Who's Who (British). · 
20 Who's Who in America, 1926-27. 
21 Genealogical Records Martin Family, Pine Grove, Ky., 1857. 
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22 Martin Family of New England and Descendants, Henry J. Martin, Bos
ton, 1880. 

23 William Martin, Esq., North Yarmouth, Edward Payson Payson, Bos
ton., 1900. 

24 Account of Later Generations of Martin Family, Richard A. Martir,., New 
York, 1902. · 

25 Descendants of Thomas Martin_ of Goochland Co., Va., Irene Dabney 
Gallaway, Fayetteville, Ark., 1906. 

26 History of Martin Family, Stapleton Martin, 1908. 
27 Martin Family, George Caster Martin, Frankford, Philadelphia, 1911. 
28 Descendants of Lieutenant Samuel Martin of Wethersfield, Conn., Thom~s 

Arthur Hay, New York, 1911. . 
29 Old Colonial Family of Virginia, including Martin, Cynthia Martin Polk, 

Memphis, Tenn., 1915. 
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Family Records and Genealogies 
. -Puhlulzed bu and Jor .rate bu 

AMERICAN filSTORICAL-GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
Compiled by 

J. MONTGOMERY SEAVER, Genealogist 

The contents are similar in all of these books. The larger ones contain more detail, especially on the American 
families. All of them contain the family Coat of Arms. 

Hand-paintings of the Coats of Arms, and stationery with the Coats of Arms· die-stamped in gold, can be 
furnished on each of these families. 

Number Date Published 
Price Number of IUustra- or to be 

Famil~ Postpaid- of Pages lions C011er Published 
. ~- -ALLEN •••••••• ~;· •••••••••••••••••••••••••• $10.00 80b ·11 Cloth 1929 

BAKER •• .- ••••••••• · •••••••••• : ••••••••••.•• 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
BELL ••••••••••••••••• · ••• · •••••••••• • •• • •• • 4.00 36a 1 Paper 1929 
BROOKS ••••••••• : •••••••• · •••• ; ••••••••••• 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
BURNS ••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••• 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
BUTLER •••••••••• -•••••••••••••••••••••••• 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
CAMPBELL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
CAR.TER ••••••••••••••• ·• •• · •••••••••••••••• 10.00 80b 11 Cloth. 1929 
CHAPMAN' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2.00 12c 1 Paper 1928 
CHASE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
COOK ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
CRA.WFORD •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2.00 _18c 1 Paper 1928 
DAVIS •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10.00 ·80b 11 Cloth 1929 
DAWSON ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10.00 300a so Cloth 1929 
DOUGLAS-S ••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••• 8.00 275b 40 Cloth 1929 
EVANS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••• 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
FLEMING· •••••••••. ~ •••••••••. • ••.••••.•• -10.00 40a 5 Cloth 1929 
FORD ••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••.•••••••.•••• 10.00 80b .• 11 Cloth 1929 
FOSTER .••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • ••••• 10.00 1081b 191 Cloth 1899 
FOSTER ••.•••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••••• 2.00 9c .. 1 Paper 1928 
GORDON ••••••.••.••••••.••••.•••.••••••••• 5.00 36a 5 Board 1929 
GRA.HA.M •••••••••• • ....................... 4.00 101b 5 Board 1928 
HARR.IS •••••••••••••••••••••••. · ........... 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
HARR.ISON •••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••• 2.00 9c 3 Paper 1928 
HAYES .................................... 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
HENDERSON •••••••••••.••.•••••••••••••• 10.00 80b 11 ... ·cloth 1929 
HENRY ••••••••••••.•••••••. · •.••.••••••••• 4.00 36a 5 •-.Board 1929 
HOLCOMB-E ••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••• 4:.00 302b 54 Board 1924 
~HUGHES •••••••••••••••..••••••..•••••.•••. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth .. 1929 
HUNT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••• 4.00 36a 5 Board 1929 
HUNTER ................................... 4.00 101b s Board · 1928 
JACKSON .................................. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
JENKINS ••••••.••••.••••••.••••••...•.•.•• 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
KEITH ..................... · •.•••••.••.•.•• 10.00 175a 25 Cloth. 1929 
KENNEDY •••••••••..•••.•••..•..•••.•• -•. 3.00 34a 1 Board 1929 
LEE ••••••••••••••••...••••.••••.••••.•••. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
LONG ••••••••••••••••.•.••••••••.••••.•••••. 3.00 36a 5 Board 1929 
MACDONALD ••••••••••••••••••• ; ••••.•.•. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
McDONALD ............................... · 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
MARSHALL •••••••••...•••••. • •• · •••••••••. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
MARTIN .................................... 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
MASON ••••••••.•••••••••.•••• · •.•••.•••••. 2.00 9c 1 Paper 1928 
MITCHELL .....••.••..•..•..•......••..•. 10.00 80b .. 1.:., 11 Cloth 192 
MONTGOMERY •••••••••••••••..••••••.•. 10.00 300a 40 Cloth 1929 
MOORE ••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••.•••.•. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
MORRIS .••••••••.•.•.••••••.••••...•.•..•. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
MURRA.Y •• ~-•••••••••.•••••••••••...••••.•. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
NELSON ••••••••••••••.••••..••.••.•.•.••. 6.00 36a 5 Board 1929 
OWEN •••••••••••••••.••••••.••••• • •..•••. 4.00 36a 5 Board 1929 
.PERKINS ••.•••••.•••..........•...•...... 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
PERRY •••••.••.•••........•...•.......•.. 10.00 300a 50 Cloth 1929 
PRICE •••.••••..•...•...........•..•...... 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
REED •.....••.•••••.•••.••.....••....•.... 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
REYNOLDS ••••••••••••.•••.•.••••.•••.... 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
ROBERTS .....•......•.•.•........... · ..... 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
ROBERTSON ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. ~ , 4.00 130b 41 Board 1928 
ROGERS ................................... 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
ROSS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••..•••. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
SCOTT ••••••••••••.••••••••••••.•••..••••. 3.00 36a 5 Board 1929 
SEAVER •••••••••. ·• ••••••••.•...••.••.•... 6.00 175a 25 Cloth 1929 
STEWART •••••••••••••.••••.••.•..••...•. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
STONE~ •••••••.•..•.•••.••.•...••.•....... 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
TAYLOR ••••••••••••••.•••••• ; .••••••••••. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
THOMAS •••••••••••••••••••..•••••••..••. 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 
WALLACE ••••••.••.••••••.••••••••••.•••. 2.00 14c 1 Paper 1928 
WILSON •••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••.•••. 2.00 70c Paper 1928 
WILSON ••••••••••••••••••••..••••• · ••.•••. 10.00 350a 100 Cloth 1928 
YOUNG ...................................... 10.00 80b 11 Cloth 1929 

a--6¾x9¾ ins. b-8½x11 ins. c-8½x13 ins. 
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